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Coutt File No. CV-14-10518-00CL

ONTARIO , '
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE - COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
THE CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., THE CASH STORE INC,, TCS
CASH STORE INC., INSTALOANS INC.,, 7252331 CANADA INC., 5515433
MANITOBA INC,, 1693926 ALBERTA LTD DOING BUSINESS AS “THE TITLE
STORE”

APPLICANTS

FRESH AS AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION
(returnable June 11, 2014)

0678786 B.C., Ltd. (formerly the McCann Family Holding Corporation)
(“McCann”) will make a motion to a judge of the Superior Court of Justice
(Commercial List), on Wednesday, June 11, 2014 at 10 am or as soon after that time as

the motion can be heatd, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.
PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally.
THE MOTION IS FOR an Order that:

(a)  Grants a declaration that the following property (collectively, the
"McCann Property"), including without limitation the McCann Loans as
defined in the Order of the Honourable Regional Senior Justice Morawetz
dated April 30, 2014, is owned by McCann free c;f any interests or claims
of any creditor of the Applicants including, without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, aniy encumbrances or charges created by the
Order of the Honourable Regional Senior Justice Morawetz dated April

14, 2014:

(i) Any loans made in the name of any third party lender and
brokered by The Cash Store Inc. and 1693926 Alberta Litd.

(collectively, "Cash Store") on behalf of their customers
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(b)

(@

(e)

("Customers") using funds made available by McCann for that

purpose (the “McCann Funds™);

(i)  Any advances originated by Cash Store and subsequently
purchased with the McCann Funds;

(i) Any loans and advances originated by Cash Store and
subsequently assigned to McCann as capital protection or
otherwise (together with (i) and (ii) above, the "McCann

Loans");

(iv)  Any amounts received by Cash Store from its Customers in

repayment of the McCann Loans (the “McCann Receipts™);

(v)  Any accounts receivable in respect of the McCann Loans (the

"McCann Accounts Receivable"); and
(vi)  The McCann Funds.

Cash Store shall forthwith execute and deliver such documentation as is
necessary or desirable to evidence. the fact that McCann is the sole legal

and beneficial owner of the McCann Property;

Cash Store shall forthwith transfer the McCann Funds and the McCann
Receipts to McCann,

Cash Store shall forthwith, at McCann’s expense, provide such assistance
to McCann as is necessary or desirable to facilitate the transfer of the
administration of the McCann Loans and the McCann Accounts

Receivable to another service provider;

McCann's legal and other professional fees incurred in or in connection
with this CCAA proceeding shall be paid by the Applicants and shall be
covered by the Administration Charge granted in the Imitial Order, as
defined below;
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Cash Store shall pay McCann’s costs of this motion;

MecCann reserves all rights to assert any arguments and claims in this
proceeding or otherwise in relation to claims (whether they be trust,
proprietary or -otherwise) it has against the Applicants and any other
persons resulting from or relating to monies it advanced to make third

party loans; and

Such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable

Court may deem just,

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

()

®

(©

(d)

(e)

Cash Store provides alternative financial products and services to

Customers;

Cash Store brokers loans on behalf of Customers pursuant to broker
agreements with third party lenders (“TPLs”), who agree to lend to

Customers or to purchase advances to the Customers originated by Cash

Store;

McCann is a TPL and has made approximately $13,350,000 available to
Cash Store for the purpose of allowing Cash Store to broker advances to
Customers or to purchase advances to the Customers originated by Cash

Store;

On April 14, 2014, Cash Store obtained an initial order, which was
amended and restated on April 15, 2014 (as amended, the “Initial
Order”), pursuant to the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C.
1985, c¢. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”);

The Initial Order provided, among other things, that Cash Store shall
continue to carry on business and retain and use funds received from
TPLs, including the McCann Funds, subject to certain conditions set out

in the Initial Order;
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)

()

(h)

)

(k)

Q)

(m)

()

-4

The Initial Order specifically authorized Cash Store to wse amounts
received after the date of the Initial Order in connection with the
repayment of the McCann Loans (the “McCann Post-Filing Reéeipts”)

to make new McCann Loans;

In obtaining the Initial Order, the Applicants' materials failed to make
material disclosures regarding pre-filing conduct. The Applicants' failure
to satisfy their obligation to make full and frank disclosure to this Court is
a factor that ought to be considered when the Court exercises discretion

regarding the relief requested herein;

On April 30, 2014, this Honourable Court issued an Order with additional
protections for TPLs (the “Additional Order”);

The Additional Order provided, among other things, that the Applicants

shall not use McCann Post-Filing Receipts to broker new McCann Loans;

Cash Store is not a licensed payday lender in Ontario, and as a result,
cannot broker any third party loans, make any direct loans, or take any

steps to collect loans in Ontario;

The broker agreements governing the McCann Property expressly

provide that McCann owns the McCann Property;

Cash Store’s affidavit evidence, past statements (both to the TPLs and in’
public disclosure), and conduct show that McCann owns the McCann

Property;

The broker agreements and notices given under them entitle McCann to

the return and transfer of the loan administration of the McCann Property;

The balance of prejudice supports an immediate return of the McCann
Property to McCann and the transfer of the administration of any MeCann
Loans and McCann Accounts Receivable to a service provider selected

by McCann;
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(0)

®)

@

(1)

(s)

McCann is significantly prejudiced by Cash Store’s retention of McCann
Property connected to Cash Store’s Ontario operations. Cash Store cannot
redeploy the McCann Property in new McCann Loans in Ontario. As a
result, there is little to no incentive for Ontario customers to repay the

existing McCann Loans;

The Applicants will suffer little, if any, prejudice from the transfer of the

McCann Property. The Applicants cannot operate in Ontario;

The provisions of the CCAA, as amended, and this Honourable Court’s

equitable and statutory jurisdiction thereunder;

Rules 1.04, 2.03 and 37 of the Ontario Rules of Civil Procedure, RR.O.
1990, Reg. 194, as amended; and '

Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this

Honourable Court may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing

of the motion:

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

()

The Affidavit of Steven Carlstrom sworn April 14, 2014 and the exhibits

attached thereto;

The transcript of the Cross-Examination of Steven Carlstrom on his

affidavit sworn April 14, 2014,

The Affidavit of Erin Armstrong sworn April 13, 2014 and the exhibits
attached thereto;

The Affidavit of Murray McCann sworn April 22, 2014 and the exhibits
attached thereto;

The Affidavit of Sharon Fawcett sworn April 22, 2014 and the exhibits
attached thereto;
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® The Affidavit of Erin Armstrong sworn May 8, 2014 and the exhibits
attached thereto;

(g)  The Affidavit of Donald MacLean sworn May 15, 2014 and the Report of

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. attached thereto; and

(h)  Such further material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court

may permit.

May 15, 2014 BENNETT JONES LLP
One First Canadian Place
Suite 3400, P.O. Box 130
Toronto, Ontario
MS5X 1A4

Robert W, Staley (LSUC# 27115J)
Raj Sahni (LSUC #42942U)
Jonathan Bell (LSUC #55457P)
Grant Stapon '
Kenneth Lenz

Counsel to 0678786 B.C. Ltd.

TO: SERVICE LIST
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Court File No, CV-14-10518-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.8.C. 1985, ¢, C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF THE

CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., THE CASH STORE INC,, TCS CASH STORE

INC., INSTALOANS INC,, 7252331 CANADA INC,, 5515433 MANITOBAINC., 1693926

ALBERTA LTD DOING BUSINESS AS "THE TITLE STORE"

APPLICANTS
AFFIDAVIT OF MURRAY MCCANN
I, Murray McCann, of the City of Calgal y, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH

AND SAY:

1,

I am the former president of 0678786 B.C. Lid. (formerly the McCann Famiiy Holding .
Corporation) ( "The Company"), and as such have personal knowledgé of the facts and
matters hereinafter deposed to by me save where stated to be based on information and

belief, in which case I verily believe same to be true.

The Company and I have had long term dealings with The Cash Store Inc, in various
capacities, and as a result of those business dealings I have become both a social and

business acquaintance of The Cash Store Inc's CEO Mr, Gordon Reykdal,

As aresult of that association, The Company was offered the opportunity to participate in
the Broker Agreement made between The Company and The Cash Store Inc, on or about

June 19, 2012,

At all material times hereto, I understood that The Cash Store Inc. would act as a broker
to lend our monies to third parties,.and that The Company would either own the loans or
the cash it had advanced in trust to our broker, and that our accounts would be
administered on a segregated basis from The Cash Store Inc's funds and be pooled safely

with other "broker only" monies,

{:‘ WSLogal\000951100005\[02.99219v2
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In my discussions with Mr, Reykdal over time, he confirmed that The Cash Store Inc.
was acting as a ftrustee of The Company's funds, and that they would always be:
administered as such, and that The Cash Store Inc, would not co-mingle The Company's

money with The Cash Store's operations.

I instructed The Company's secretary Ms. Sharon Fawecett, to maintain regular contact
with The Cash Store Inc, to ensure that the monies and loans in The Company's
brokerage account were kept segregated and secure and accounted for, I am advised and

verily believe she did so.

“The funding excess / deficlency which' The Company received from The Cash Store Inc,

over time provided a summary of the loans which were owned by The Company, The
Company's monies in excess of the loans were described as "the funding excess
deficiency" which were assumed to be segregated in accordance with our agreement and
instructions, The Company's cash was always described as "restricted cash" in The-Cash

Store public financial statements.

When I learned of possible issues with The Cash Store Inc. in Ontario, The Company's
management had several discussions including face to face meetings with The Cash Store
Inc, management requesting that our broker funds be fransitioned out of Ontario and
possibly into a secured Credit Agreement debenture, We were assured that over time our
segregated broker funds would likely be transitioned into that debenture agreement.
Participants in that debenture included Coliseum, and Mr, Reykdal's wife,

The agreement to transit The Company's funds into the debenture was never finalized,

‘When it became clear that The Cash Store Inc's Ontario problems continued, I had

discussions with Mr, Reykdal where he again confirmed that The Cash Store Inc,
regarded the monies advanced by The Company pursuant to the Broker Agresment as
distinct monies which must either be transited out of Ontario into other secured loans,
advanced into the Credit Agreement as a first charge, or paid out to The Company, T was
again assured by Mr, Reykdal that our monies were segregated and safe, and should be

secured by way of loans,

WSLogal\000951100005110299219v2 .
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1.

12,

13,

14.

On the evening of March 24, 2014, I picked up Mr, Reykdal at the Phoenix airport and
we drove to the Silverleaf Club for dinner, and later to his home in the same area. During
that meeting, Mr, Reykdal advised me that he had spoken to Rothchilds and the "special
committee" who had requested that he speak to me to encourage me to sign an NDA. I
advised Mr, Reykdal that I simply wanted The Company's money back because The Cash
Store Inc. was no longer lending in Ontario, and The Company's funds were just sitting

there, Mr, Reykdal again assured me that The Company's monies were safe and propetly

segregated, and that the only reason The Company was not being paid was because of

instructions from the "special committee", He also reiterated that in his opinion and the

.opinion of his mahagement, The Cash Store Inc, only had three options, The first was to

give The Company full security by transferring more receivables if there was going to be
any use of the restricted cash. The second option was to transfer any cash balance to the
first charge secured Credit Agreement debenture since there was still approximately

$20,000,000 available in that charge, or, again and finally, to pay The Company out.

Mr, Reykdal subsequently advised me that the "special committee" had placed him under
a "gag-order" which precluded him from discussing the use which The Cash Store Inc.

was making of The Company's monies,

At no time prior to April 8, 2014 based on a letter from My, Wasserman was it ever

suggested that monies belonging to The Company would be used without transferring full

loan security to it. If I had been so advised I would immediately have gone to court to,

stop it.

We engaged counsel to go to court within two or three days -of learning that The Cash
Store Inc. (only now) formally advised that it did not regard The Company's money as

trust monies, or as segregated brokerage funds. We arranged to proceed to Court in

Alberta in an attempt to have the monies frozen, but the CCAA process stayed that effort.

Based on my long standing discussions and assurances with and from Mr, Reykdal and
his adviee concerning the gag-order, I verily believe that the so-called "special
committee" made the decision to utilize the brokerage funds (which were repeatedly
confirmed to me as being trust money) over the objections of management, and without

notice to The Company, Ms. Fawcelt or me.

WSLegal\000951100005\10299219v2
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15, It is only as a result of the CCAA filing that we have now learned what The Cash Store
Inc, (under the apparent guidance of the "special committee") has used The Company's

broker monies for,

16, I disagree vigorously with Mr. Carlstrom's assertion that The Company has only
belatedly been seeking segregation of its funds, In fact, The Company sought and
received assurances that the funds would be segregated, and it has always understood and
been advised that The Company's funds were trust monies provided to The Cash Store
Inc, as broker to be used only for the purpose of, and in the way stipulated in the

Brokerage Agreement.

17, Upon learning of the actions of The Cash Store Inc, as outlined by Mr, Catlstrom, I
instructed our counsel to send the letter attached hersto as Exhibit "A" to this my
Affidavit,

18,  To the extent he is not aware of them, I seek to have Mr. Carlstrom familiatize himself
* with the full actions and directions of managemerit and the "special committee" with
respect to the (I say improper) use of The Company's trust funds, the timing of that use,

and to further familiarize himself with the advice which was provided to me by The Cash

Store Ine, through Mr, Reykdal over time in preparation for his cross-examination on

Affidavit,

19, I make this Affidavit in support of the position of The Company and for no other or

improper putpose.
SWORN BEFORE ME |
At the city 'lt‘&fgnto, in the Province of
Ontario thi ay of April, 2014, g )
/| ‘ A
peE Y = o p

A Notary Phblic in and for the City of
Toronto, in the Province of Ontario .

oL Swu{ .

M~WCCANN /

WSLegal\000951100005\10299219v2
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Grant N, Stapon, Q0 THIS 18 EXHIBIT v
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Apiil 16,2014 gggl?red) hefore me this ,&.@..T....
Via Braail . dayof T
Mr, Maro Wassorman - TR commm«iﬁM melr%and for .
Oslor, Hloskin & Haroourt LLP o
Suite 4600, 1 Flrgt Canadian Place ' o :
100 King Street W, '

Toronto ON M3EX 1B8

Dear My, Wasserman!

Rer  Improper Use of Broker Agreement Tunds by The Cash Store Ine, / Bxamination of
My, Calstrom

Ay you know we are solicltors 'for'0678786‘]3.-(3. Lid, We are writing this letter Lo you In your
oapaolty as counsel to the previous Speclal Commitipe of the Board of Directors of The Cash Store
Ino, and {ts affillatos, ag woll as ta.your office in ity ourrent eapacity In the mattor,

As you know from the couttesy copy of the pleadings which we have provided to you In eonnection
with Alberta Court of Queen's Benoh Actlon No.i 1403 « 05471, our ollent takes the position that
the monfes which It has advanced pursvant to the Brokerage Agreement made June 19, 2012, are to
be used only for the purpose of making brokered loany for which owr olient would recelve secuity,

and whleh funds were not to be wtillzed for any purpose if our agent (direoted by your olient) was

-%nsoivenlt. As we have noftfied you, these funds were to be held In a segregated ascount with other
tko funds, ‘

In the materlals which you have filed in the Ontarlo CCAA proceedings, your ollents have taken the
position thet our ollont's monies are free cash avallable to be spent. Indeed, and as we undetstand I,
as af the date of filing muech of our ollent's funds had already been spent wilhowt notice to or
avuthortzation from our olient,

It is also our hearsay information that the expenditure of those funds may have been authotlzed as
lavrful by your flrm, which, in twin, has recently been pald substantial foes (presumably knowingly
ullzing our sHently Monies) tn preference to our ollent, .

Please regard this as formal notles that independent of whatever rights our olient may have in the
CCAA procsedings 1t reserves all of 115 1 ghts to olalm os agalnst: '

www. bennattjohas,com

12
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Apl 16, 2014
Page Two

¢ Past management;
+  The8peolal Committes, and;

e Any party involved 1n the approval of end the uge of those funds without notloe to our ollent,
Inoluding you and yow firm,

for all demagos and losses assoolated with this matter, Please have all parties undertake appropriate
notifications to thelr respective ingurers,

There are a nwmber of provigions of the ex parte CCAA Order you recelved with which we take
objection, and a number of repregentations made In the Affidavit of Mr, Carlgtrom that we conglder
Inacourate, Some of these objeotions relate speoifioally fo the DIP fnancing, the priority of and use
ofour ollent's funds 1n relatlon to It and we would agk that you nottfy the approprlate parties that we
will be seeking Yo set aside cortaln provigions related to the Qwder In that regard,

Finally, we wish to examine My, Carlstrom proferably In Alberta where we are advised he resides,
Wo propose that questioning take place on one of Aptil 28 or 29, 2014, Pleage advise of your and
Mp, Carlstrom's evailabllity,

Yours, truly,
BENNETT JONES LLP

(0 Clients
M Ken Lenz

. ]
WiLopnha00DS 1100005\ 0288122




MUTUAL RELEASE

May 14,2014

For good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by
each party hereto), the undersigned director, Robert Gries, Jr,, for himself, GF Power I, LLC, GF
Factoring, L.P. and his heirs, executors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, the "Director") on
the one hand, and Crius Energy Administrator Inc. (the "Administrator"), Crius Energy, LLC, and their
respective subsidiaries, successors, assigns and affiliates, and all of their respective officers, directors,
employees, consultants, agents and insurers (collectively, the "Company"), on the other hand, hereby
agree as follows:

EPoy
RS

,,,,,

the Director has agreed to not stand for re-election at the annual general meeting of the
unitholders of Crius Energy Trust on May 14, 2014 and, as a result, his term as director of the
Administrator will be terminated at the end of such meeting (for greater certainty, the Director
shall not cease to be a director of Crius Energy, LLC);

the Director hereby remises, releases and forever discharges the Company from all manner of
actions, causes of actions, suits, proceedings, debts, duties, monies, accounts, bonds, covenants,
contracts, liens, claims, liabilities, damages, grievances, executions, judgements and demands of
any kind whatsoever, both in law and in equity, or under any statute (collectively, "Claims"),
which the Director now has or ever had up to the date hereof against the Company provided,
however, that nothing in this Mutual Release shall operate to release (a) the Director’s rights to

_indemnity under applicable Law, the oconstating documents of the Company or any

indemnification agreement entered into between the Company and the Director, (b) the Director’s
rights to contribution or indemnification with respect to coverage under any applicable directors’
and officers’ insurance policy including, but not limited to, insurance provided on a "run-off" or
"trailing" basis, (c) any entitlements to compensation or other amounts owing for, or by reason of,
the Director having been a director of the Administrator, (d) the Company from any accrued or
future obligations to make distributions or payments to GF Power I, LLC, GF Factoring, L.P. or
the Director on units or other securities of the Company held by them or (¢) any rights as a
unitholder or security holder which arise after the date hereof;

the Company hereby remises, releases and forever discharges the Director from all Claims that
the Company now has or ever had up to the date hereof against the Director;

each of the parties hereto represents that, to the best of its knowledge, it is not aware as of the
date hereof of any facts that give rise to an actionable Claim by the other party against it that have
not been previously disclosed to the other party;

the Company acknowledges that the indemnity agreement between Crius Energy Trust, the
Company and the Director dated September 14, 2012 will continue to apply to any actions of the
Director during his term as a director of the Administrator;

the Director, on the one hand, and the Company, on the other hand, will not centinue or make any
Claims or take any proceedings (exprossly including any cross-claim, counterclaim, third party
action or application) against any other person or company who might claim contribution or
indemnity under the provisions of the Negligence Act (Ontario) or otherwise, or any other relief
of a monetary, declaratory or injunctive nature against the persons or companies discharged by
this Mutual Release, but solely with respect to matters covered by this Mutual Release;

in the event that any party hereafter makes any claim or commences or threatens to commence
any Claim against any party to this Mutual Release for or by reason of any cause, matter, Claim

WSLegal\070465\00001\10386299v8
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13,

or action that has been released by this Mutual Release, this Mutual Release may be raised as an
estoppel and complete bar to any such Claim;

each party agrees that it will not engage in any conduct that involves the making or publishing of
written or oral statements or remarks (including, without limitation, the repetition or distribution
of derogatory rumours, allegations, negative reports or comments) that are disparaging,
deleterious or damaging to the integrity, reputation or goodwill of the other party; this provision
shall not preclude either the Director or the Company from making statements, of any kind, in
any judicial proceedings which arise out of any matters oocurring after the date hereof, including
the filing of a complaint, and any filings made with any regulatory authority or reporting to the
investors in GF Power I, LLC and GF Factoring, L.P.;

this Mutual Release shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of each of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns
(as the case may be);

this Mutual Release shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws
of Canada applicable therein and each of the parties hereto irrevocably submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the courts of Ontario with respect to any matter arising hereunder or related hereto;

this Mutual Release may be executed in several counterparts and by facsimile or by other
electronic means, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and such
counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument;

" in the event any provision of this Mutual Release, or part thereof, shall be found to be void or

invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such void or invalid provision, or part thereof, shall
be deemed to be severed from this Mutual Release without in any way affecting the validity,
enforceability or effect of any of the remaining provisions, or parts thereof, which shall be and
remain in full force and effect; and ’

this Mutual Release shall be effective as of the date hereof,.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]
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Witness

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Mutual Release as of the date first

written above.

Signature page to mutual release

sl

Namé:r p-o k‘)e,«k G“M ey )T;L
Title: Aoy “g oA

GF FACTORING, L.P.

T ke
I

CRIUS ENERGY, LLC

Per:

&

Name:
Title:

16



TAB 3



I

T

Court File No, CV~-14-10518-00CL

" ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.8.C. 1985, ¢, C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF THE

CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC,, THE CASH STORE INC,, TCS CASH STORE
INC., INSTALOANS INC., 7252331 CANADA INC.,, 5515433 MANITOBA INC.,, 1693926

ALBERTA LTD DOING BUSINESS AS "THE TITLE STORE"
' APPLICANTS

AFFIDAVIT OF SHARON FAWCETT

I, Sharon Fawcett, Chartered Accountant, of Calgary, Alberta, SWEAR AND SAY THAT:

1(

I am the Secretary of the Plaintiff 0678786 B,C. Ltd. ("0678786"), and have a personal
knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to save where otherwise stated to be based

upon information and belief,

In Alberta Court of Queen's Bench Action No, 1403-05471, 1 swore an Affidavit on April
11, 2014 which sets out most of the details with respect to the placement of $13,350,000
(the "Restrioted Cash") by 0678786 with The Cash Store Inc. (the "Cash Store"). I attach
a copy of that Affidavit without Exhibits as Exhibit 1", 1 repeat and adopt the
statements set out therein and use the terms defined in that Affidavit,

Further Details with Respect to Misrepresentation of Segregation of Cash

34

As indicated in my prior Affidavit, it was represented to me and Mr, McCann at the time
the Broker Agreement was entered into, and it is a term of the Broker Agreement, that all
Restricted Cash would be placed in a Designated Broker Bank Acoount, which would be
separate and aparl from Cash Store Financial's general operating account, It is my
understanding from discussions with Cash Store Financial V.P. Financial Reporting at the
time, Michael Zvonkovic, that such an account did exist at the fime the Broker
Agreement was entered into, that it was a trust account, and that the Bank required the
names of the brokers who owned the money., Attached as Exhibit "2" is a 2012 email

WSLegal\000951100005\10300264v1
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exchange confirming this fact. At no time did anyone from Cash Store or Cash Store
Financial advise me that Restricted Cash would be handled differently than as set out

above,

In paragraph 9 of my prior Affidavit, I indicate that there were numerous discussions
concerning the 0678786 Restricted Cash in February to March 2014, Attached to this
Affidavit as Exhibit ""3" are emails between me and Cash Store executives, including
Mr, Carlstrom discussing the Restricted Cash, Aftached as Exhibit "4" are emails
between Mr, McCann and Mr, Reykdl between February 27, 2014 and April 12, 2014,
with respect to the Restricted Cash, Never in these emails or the conversations
surrounding them was there any mention that the Restricted Cash of Cash Store was now
commingled with general funds, In fact, I was led to believe the funds were still

segregated as promised,

As set out in the Affidavit of Mr. McCann, the decision to use the Restricted Cash of
0678786 was likely made before the CCAA, I am concerned that the Special Committee
made the decision knowing that Cash Store and Cash Store Financial were in breach of

the Broker Agreement and that the company had misrepresented the facts to 0678786,

Furthermore, I am concerned that the Special Committee took steps to ensure that the
owners of the Restricted Cash were not apprised of the misreprésentations to enable Cash
Stores and Cash Store Financlal to spend most of the Restricted Cash. On or about
Maxrch 31, 2014, the Special Committes instructed management to not speak with me or
Mr. McCann, Attached as Exhibit "5" is an email from Mr. Reykdal confirming this
fact, Although a request was made April 4, 2014 to allow PWC to inspect the records of
Cash Stotes pursuant to its rights under the Broker Agteement, only as of last Friday,
April 18, 2014 was this finally agreed to be permitted.

While this was ongoing, I am concerned that much of the Restricted Cash has been spent,
presumably in part on professional and other fees related to these proceedings. Had
0678786 been notified eatlier, it would have immediately attended at Court to protect its

position,

" WSLogal\00095 1\00005\1 0300264 v1
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I am advised that advance notice of an application regarding the Restricted Cash was
given to counsel for the Speeial Committee on or about April 9, 2014, Our application
materials were served on Friday, April 11, 2014, The first our counsel heard about a
CCAA application was on Sunday, Aptil 13, 2014 at 10:34 p.m. when a deaft Order was
sent to the attention of our counsel in Calgary, for a Monday, April 14, 2014 at 9:00 a.m,

Toronto application.

Collection and Re-Loaning Funds

90

10.

11,

SWORN BEFORE ME
at Calgary, Alberta, this 24

day oi’s%mlk
~

I understand that the Initlal Order in these proceedings provides that money from the
collection of loans owned by 0678786 is eligible to be re-loaned by Cash Store and Cash
Store Financial. Thisis highly prejudicial to 0678786, The loans made by Cash Store
and Cash Store Financial are risky when ordinary business operations are in place, The
chance of default is high,

The chance of loss to 0678786 is immeasurably higher in the present oitcumstances, If
Cash Store or Cash Store Financial were to go into bankruptoy or receivership, there
would be virtually no chance of collecting any of the money lent, I believe that debtors
would boe reluctant to pay and that the costs of collection would far exceed the revenues
from these same loans, The Broker Agreement provides that the cash cannot be loaned if
Cash Store is insolvent and the reason is that this fact makes the loans much more risky
than they are in the ordinary course. It is highly prejudicial to 0678786 to allow its cash

to continue to be loaned in these circumstances,

This Affidavit is made prior to the cross-examination of Mr, Catlstrom to comply with
the Ontario Coutt tules. Further Affidavit evidence may be required when information is
recelved from PWC about the state of the Restricted Cash, and the evidence of M,

Catlstrom on the cross-examination is received,

A Gonamisst Ottt Mofere, f2blce
in and for the Pyovingce of Alberta
KENNETHT. LENZ

SHARON FAWCETT

N N N e N’ N N

BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR

WSLognli00095110000541 03002641
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COURT FILE NUMEER
COURT

JUDICTAL CENTRE
PLATNTIFF
DEFENDANTS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

02:147:120 pm,  04-11-2014

BENNETT JONES LLP PAGE B2/59

o

1403 0547

AT

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA
| EDMONTON

0678786 B.C, Lid.

THE CASH STORE INC. and THE CASH
STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,

FEIDAVIT

BENNETT JONES LLP

Barristers atd Solicitors

4500, 855. 2™ Stropt SW
" Calgary, Albetty T2P 4K7

Attention: Ken Lenz
. Telzphone No.: (403) 298-3317
 Facsimile No.! (403) D65-7219
Client File Now 951.5

AFFIDAVIT OF SHARON FAWCET'T

Bworr on April 11, 2014

I, Sharon Fawoett, Chartered Acootmtant, of Calgary, Alberts, SWEAR AND SAY THAT:

1. [ ax the Becretary of the Plalntiff 0678786 B.C, Lid. ("0678786"), and have a personal
knowledge of the mudters hercinafter deposed to save Whare otherwise stated to be baged

upont information and belief.

2. The Plaintiff 0678786, formerly known s MeCanty Fanily Holding Corporatlon, is &
British Columbia corporation extra-provineially reglstersd in Alberta.

WLogal\0009$ [\00005\1026299 7w
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a0

The Cash Store Financial Services Inc, ("Cash Store Financial") is an Alberta corporation
that is publicly listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. The Cash Store Inc., ("Cash
Store") is an Alberta corporation and a subsidiary of Cash Store Financial. Both
corporations were initially established in Edmonton, Alberta and continue to have their
heaq-offices there, Cash Store Financial and Cash Store are in the business of acting as &
broker for customers requiring short-term loans, Cash Store Financial operates in excess
of 500 retail consumer loan outlets in Canada and the United Kingdom, The Cash Store
owns approximately 300 (of the total Cash Store Financial 500) retail outlets in nine
provinces and two tetritories, and employs approximately 2,300 people, Attached to this
Affidavit as Exhibit "1" is an Investor Fact Sheet taken from Cash Store Financial's

website,

Cash Store and Cash Store Financial appear to have the same officers and present
financial statements on a consolidated basis, I am not aware of whether any separation
between these corporations is maintained, 0678786 has always dealt with Cash Store

Finencial and its officers and all correspondence has been from this entity.

As a result of a court decision in Ontario in February 2014, it appears that Cash Store
Financial can no longer carry on business in that jurisdiction, As Cash Store Financial
had a significant number of leased premises and employees in Ontatio, I understand this
has created serious financial distress, A Special Committee of Directors was appointed to
review "strategic alternatives”. Attached as Exhibit "2 are copies of Press Releases
dated February 19, February 20 and March 28, 2014 concerning these events. . Since
these events, 0678786 has been proactive in maintaining its accounts and has had regular

communications and infoimation from Cash Store Financial,

Pursuant to a Broker Agreement dated June 19, 2012, between 0678786 and Cash Sto‘re
(the "Broker Agreement"), a copy of which is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit "3",
0678786 placed over time an aggregate of $13,350,000 (the "Restricted Cash"), as
Financier, with the Cash Store, as Broker, for fhe sole purpose of those funds being
loaned to customers, Extensive loan selection criteria must be met ot specific approval

by 0678786 must be obtained, before any Restricted Cash 1§ loaned, Futthermore, the

’:, WSLoegal\000951\00005\10262997v2
i
t

22




e

P

-

W3

" Restricted Cash is to be used for no other purpose, as set out in paragraph 2,10 of the

Broker Agreement;

2,10 USAGE OF LOAN ADVANCES

For greater certainty, funds from time to time advanced to Broker
from Financier are solely intended to be wtilized for the purposes of
making advances 0 B1ol<er Customets on Financier's behalf as
conternplated hereunder, Broker agrees that any funds not otherwise
being held by the Broker as a "float" in antleipation of Loan appirovals
shall not, without the consent of Financier, be advanced or utilized for any
other putpose,

In discussions with Michael Zvonkovic leading up to the execution of the Broket
Agreement and throughout administering the funds on behalf of 0678786, it was
expressed to be important to the Plaintiff that its funds were kept separate and apart from
the general operating funds of Cash Store Financial in accordance with the Broket
Agreemeont, The segregation of funds from general operating funds was. at all times

assured,

Cash Store represented and the Broker Agreement provides that all funds advanced areto
be held in a Desi gnéted Broker Bank Account, defined in paragraph 1,1(g) of the Broker
Agreement as follows: "the bank account of Broker designated by Broker for the
putposes of temporarily receiving funds from Financier (if loans ate made by Financier

way of cash advance) before they are advanced to a Broker Customer”,

I have administered the accounts of the Plaintiff in connection with the Broker -

Agreement primarily through the V.P, Finance of The Cash Store, Mr, Steve Carlstrom,
In February 2014, upon learning of the difficulties of the Cash Store operation in Ontario,
I requested an updated listing of the Plaintiff's loan portfolio and advised Mz, Catlstrom
that given the suspension of the line of credit product in Ontario, the Plaintiff would
prefer to reduce its loan portfolio balance as at February 12, 2014, and that as amounts
were collected by the Cash Stote, funds would be returned to the Plaintiff along with the
unexpended ocapital balance of the Plaintiffs funds. The Cash Store would not be
obligated to pay 17.5% interest on the returned funds from the date of return, It was my
information and belief that this was the arrangement which had been struck by the
Plaintiff's former officer, Mr. Murray McCann and the Defendant's President, Gord

WSLegal\00095 1\00005\] 0262997v2
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13.

14,
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Reykdal, I confirmed these arrangements to Mr, Carlstrom in writing on February 26,
2014, however, funds wete not repaid to the Plaintiff,

Until March 2014, 0678786 recetved monthly statements indicating the cash available
and the amount deployed, Attached as Exhibit "4" is a copy of ﬂw staiemen‘c from
Feblualy 2014, This statement shows that as of February 28, 2014 the sum of
$6,449,420 in undeployed cash remained available to 0678786, Subsequent to that
stafement, I was advised that a further $831,000 had been collected on our third party
loan portfolio during the petlod from March 1, 2014 to March 16, 2014, increasing our
undeployed cash balance to $7,280,420, Further collections would have oceurred from
March 17, 2014 to date, increasing our undeployed cash balance accordingly, While I

have requested that informati on, I have not yet received it,

The financial statements of Cash Store further reaffirms that the money we advanced was
"Restricted Cash". As of December 31, 2013, for example, the Balance Sheet of the'Cash
Store indicates $6,408,009 of Restticted Cash. Attached as Exhibit "'5" is a copy of the
December 31, 2013 Balance Sheet and Note 4 whioli pertains to this ftem.

Cash Store has repeatedly, since the Funds were advanced, confirmed that they were held

in accordance with the Broker Agreement in a segregated bank account, but has recently

refused to confirm that they are so segtegated and held,

Approximately 3 —4 weeks ago, and following up on my February 26, 2014 email, I had
a conversation with the Cash Store Financial Vice-President Steve Carlstrom (previously
noted above in paragraph 9) in which he expressed concerns if the monies which we had
requested to be repaid (and which I understood had been agreed to be repaid) thete would
be liquidity issues with Cash Store Financial, Nonetheless, in response to my concetn
about the security of undeployed cash, I was assured by Mr, Carlstrom that the money
remained available and was being administered in accordance with the Broker

Agreement,

I am also Corporate Secretary of 8028702 Canada Inc,, which holds $5,000,000 of Cash

Store Financial's senior secured debt. On April 1, 2014 Cash Store Financial failed to

WSLegali000951100005\10262097v2
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16,

18,

-5.

pay the interest on its senior secured indebtedness, which failure constitutes a default

pussuant to the terms of that indenture if not cured within 30 days,

I believe that the Defendants ate elther insolvent or neat insolvent, and that théy intend to
use the money of 0678786 for general corporate purposes, when it is not their money to
use and such action would be confreir;' ito the Credit Agreement. All of the factors listed
above are indications of a seriously distressed company and I fear that unless immediate

action is taken, the money of 0678786 will be converted or taken in breach in trust,

By letter dated April 4, 2014, 0678786 requested of counsel fot the Special Committee
that there be confirmation that the Restricted Cash was kept segregated, or for return of
the Funds (attached as Exhibit ""6"), A copy of this leiter was also sent to counsel for
Cash Store Financial, The Defendants have refused to confirm the segtegation of the
Restricted Cash, and instead responded by letter dated April 8, 2014 alleging it is not
trust. money (attached Exhibit "7'). That letter was responded to on April 8, 2014
(Exhibit "'8'), '

The Broker Agreement further provides in paragraph 5.1 as follows:

5.1  INSPECTIONS & AUDITS

Finanoler shell have the right, at any time upon written demand
made by Financier to Broker, to inspect, during normal business howzs, ail
Records (wherever located), Qualified third party comsultants, as
determined by Financier at Financier's sole discretion, may be employed
by Financier for the putpose of any such inspection. Broker shall have the
right, as a condition of such inspection, to require any such consultants to
exeoute such form of confidentiality agreement as Broker may reasonably
require and in any event such consultants shall be deemed to acting as
agents for and on behalf of Financiet for putposes of Article 4 heteof, The
cost of any such inspection shall be the sole responsibility of Financier and
any such consultant so employed will be required to create reports, which
are accessible only to Financier and if permitted by Financier, Broket,

Pursuant to paragraph 5.1, 0678786 by letters dated April 4, 2014 (Exhibit "6") and April
8, 2014 (Exhibit "7") requested that PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc, ("PWC") be appointed
to inspect the books and records of the Cash Store, Although PWC prepared Cash Store
Financlal's tax returns, I am not aware of any conflict or other reason why they may not
undertake this task, As ofthe date of this Affidavit, Cash Store, Cash Stote Financial and

fz. WSLogah00095 1\00005V1 02629972
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SWORN BEFORE ME
at Calgary, Alberta, this 1
day of April, 2014,

-6

the Speocial Committee have refused to permit PWC to investigate the books and records

of the Cash Store as permitted under the Broker Agreement,

As a result of the concerns referenced above, the Plaintiff has cancelled the Broker
Agleement in accordance with its terms and requested return of its funds. A copy of the

oancellatlon notice 1s attached hereto as Exhibit 19",

Unless steps are immediately taken to permit access by PWC, 0678786 will suffer
irreparable harm in that its Restricted Cash may be dissipated, without any ability to trace

these funds,

Furthermore, unless the Cash Store is-restrained from using .any Restricted Cash which
are ot should be contained in a segregated account, which are in fact either the property
of the 0678786, or trust funds held on its behalf, 0678786 will suffer irreparable harm

due to the financial circumstances of the Defendants,

The Plaintiff undertakes to pay damages associated with any wrongful granting of any

interim relief which it seeks in this case,

I make this Affidavit in support of the relief requested in the Application.

1 th

e e,

///MM/ Wbty

A Commissioner for Oaths
in and for the Province of Alberta

SHARONTAWCETT

LA N N L W S L W L S

DONNA M, KATHLER
My Commisslon Explrea
Dacamber 24, 20 1%
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Sharon Fawcett

T R
From: Michael Zvonkovic <michael.zvonkovic@csfinanclal.ca>

Sent; July-23-12 2:58 PM

To: Sharon Fawcett

Subject: RE: Admirlstration Questlon re Broker Agreement

Ml Sharon,

In tha new agreement, we've tried to combine all these accounts and not to have a designated brokar bank
account. Your funds spacifically would be tracked separately via our accounting system,

I hope this Is ok, -

Mike

From: Sharon Fawcett [tnalltoss.fawee slose
Sent; Thursday, July 19, 2012 3:07 PM

Tos Michael Zvonkovic

Subject: Administration Question re Broker Agreement:

Hi Mike,

On the Broker Agreement funds, so you keep a separate “designated broker bank account” for each Financler such that
all of the loans made using our funds are paid from and returnad to that account, as well as all related Interest and
feas? 1 know that we spoke of a monthly reconcillation of our fund, but wanted to clarify If they would also he tracked
through aseparate account, Please advise,

Thanks

Sharon

Sharon Faweett, CA
McCann Family Holding Corporation

T:403.251.5517
F:1.888.474.8105

E: s.fawcett@aristoscorp.com

The information transmitted Is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or
privileged materlal. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in
reliance wpon this information is prohibited, If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete
or destroy this message and any copies.
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S‘»ha on Fawceti‘. o

ALt
Promm: ,;?)Shanon Fawcett _
Sent: February-25-14 1136 AM
Tey . 4 Murray Melarmn
Subjact: FW; Jatuary 2014 Lender Statement
Altachments: Thie Family Lender $tatement Janugry 2004.00f; The Family BLOC AR January 2034.xlsx

M iharisy ~ hera Is aur postthon 4t the end of Jatiuaty, The Tender statement Js the summary af Januey a¢tivity and end
of January hertfolo, 1tindicatesthat there s $2.6 milllon In the float er yndefloyed finds asa Jan 34%, The BLOC AR s
the summary of the loans assigned by other lenders s bn the past these ark all Trimwr loans,

| whas thinkifg that 1 shoold ask them to provide the simmiary asatthe date they teased this LOC operations In

| Otitarfo, Presumably thers will have begn collactions and nothing yet asslgned fiom Teimot for the month, sothe float

ot uhdeplayed balance should be bigger mid-month, with cellections having happaned since then,
L am In the offfce now. Have youbeen able to connect with-Goed yet this morning?

Cheatrs

{ Sharon

Sharon Fawoett
Ty 408,251.5517

The nforntion transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, propuietary ang/or
privileged material, Any unauthorized review, distdibiution or stheruse of or the taking of any aetion in
reltanee upon, this Toformation is prohibited. If you recelved this in fsimr, please oontact the sender and delste
ot destroy this messafge. anci any coples,

AHGVPRE I LT s AR o

Frapmns BJ Jary t?lmmlt:‘k (;ml o Bean eadck@ JM@;};&;@ xgg;]
Senty Fehruary-25-14 8146 AM

Toi Sharon Fawestt

o Steve Catlstrom; Nigel Mbanga.

Subyjects January 2014 Lender Statoment

Hello Sharon, attached s the fa nu&ry 2004 Lender Statement as well as the detalls of the LOG portfollo.
Regards,

Brian Dimmick

Fingries - Malf Accountant

CASM STORE BINANGIAL

156811 - 123 Avenup | Bdmonton, A | TBYV 0C3

Th 780,408.6110 ent. 5162 R 780.408.6142

“Fhsinrovmalion. it ahw: Hey-altachac ta itg et are ennBuential i fsndad sty for Nie ol ThiCabh Store Eimmelal Servites Ines and:40 thtended vactptent, Any disclostng, conylng,‘or distrlbutan of infornaticn withhi 1015,
wiflont-tho Srescat pordisenl of this il 6-rctly probiied,

floava conshinr your-qusTronaontad gttty bssfora pftag S5 wimmil
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From; P
Sents February-26-14 10: 1027 AM
Tos B AT T —
Subjecti Cagh Store Porifolo

Ml Stave,

| have reviewad our Lender Statement for January, as well as the detalled AR regott, | wanted to fouch bass. with you
on the status of our partfolio now that you heve stoppad of'f.‘e;rln;g,: the ling-af-credit product In Ontarto. T would ke to
recelvia an updated leting of our luar portiolio to Fabruary 127, the date you stopped offering the Ine-of-cradt
product, | expect that this update will reflect the January 3 balance of $10,768,390 (Includes AR discrapancy) reducec
by collectlons over the perlad from February 1 1o 128, Presumably these repayments will have beer added toour
unexpended capltal balance, which was $2,602,699 at January 31, Increasing that amount secordingly.

i my understanding 1s correet, the amounis transferred to us from other lenders atours at month end, Glven the
suspanslon of the line-of-craelt product, we assume that we will slrply be reducitng our [wan porifolio batance ag a
February 12" as theseamounts are collestath We expeet that no furthar amounts wil be-asslgnad to Us, We do not
want to. Ingrease our exposure with respest to putstanding balances on this product.

1 understand that Murray and Gord beave had a number of disgusstons ovet the ket few wekks, Asl uiiderstand It they

have agregd that 1t makes sense to retuen gur pnexpended cagital balance to vs as the loans In our portfolle are
repald, These funds would be avallable in relnvest with Cash Stora tn firture 1o deploy as new products gre Introduced
by Cash Stora to replace the Ontarle. ng-of-cradlt business, tntll such thme, ﬂ miakes ro. sanse for Cash Store By e
paying 17.5% on funds 1% 13 undble to deploy.

I kéeping with Murray and Gord’s agresment, | antlclpate that a repayment would be made to s at the heghning of
Mareh which would. include the unexpended capltal balance at January 31% of $2,602,699 plus all-collactions recelved
with respect tb our Oftaria portfalld theough the end of February,

Hook forward ta receiving the updated portfolio llsting and confirmation of the anticipated repayments,

Chears

\ Sharon

Shagon Pawestt, CA
MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T4 403,251,551
F* 1,888.474.8108
B s faweett@aristosgorp.com

The information transmitted is inténded only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprigtary and/or

privileged materlal, Any wnauthorized review, distelbution or other nse of or the taking of any action in

reliance upon this informaiion is I»J'thmd [£you, wcmvod fhis 10 erros; pledse cottdet the sender and delete
or destroy this medsage and any copies.




Sharon Fawcet!

Fremy Sharon Fawcett
Sent: February-26-14 1108 AM
To: _ J Murray MeCann

L Subject: FW: Cash Store Portfolio

Hi Murray - Quick and satisfactory pgsponsefrom Steve ~ Seeins td e on travk with our anderstanding / wishes.

Sharon

Sharon Faweel
T 403,251.5517
»;F' 1.888.474.8108
s g faweetl@astoscorn.com

The informetion memﬂwd 18 futonded o,nfl.y for the addressee and may eontaln confidential, pmpuetmy and/or
privileged matertal. Any unauthorized review, dist ﬂmﬁcm ot-ether use of or the taking of any action in
reliarice upon this information is prohibited, s you reselved this inervor, please contagt the sender and delete
or destroy thils message and any vopies,

P / me' Steave Carlstror [malitoStevaGarsromn@esiinanclal.cal
Sent: February-26-14 11:03 AM
Tos Sharon Fawcett
Cer Cralg Warnoek
Subject: RE: Cash Store P@rkfollo

Hl Sharen,
Thanks foryour nessage,

e Woeare wcrlglng o an spdated Joan leting for you as-of February 12% and | will provide shortly. Na h@w
amoutits will'he asslgned i fehruary and you will be able 1o see collections to the 1%,

«  We will be raducing your January 31 portfollo balance scuordingly a8 smaoimts continue 1o bé oblletied on your
el

»  Thave asked Gore to confirm his agréement with Murray with respect to status and go-forward plans for the
undeployed funds

Stave

" Frorm Sharon Faweett [mailtos sc
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2014 10 27 AM
Tos Steva Carlstrom
Suhject: Cash Store Portfollo

Hi$tave,
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: K R ki
Fromm “‘“? Steve Catlstrom <«Steve.Carl tstronﬂ@csﬁnanmal.aa»
Senty Mareh-04-14 5152 PM
Taos Shearon Fawestt
Ce: Cralyg Warneck
fiubject: RE: The Family BLOC AR Falb 1.2, 2014 xlax

T

ING problerm Sharon, We are tmonltoring the Ontario soligctions vary closely ss well, Frain Feb 1328 wa collacted
anothier $2.8 miliar of vour foans, Thess are approximate rumibers and we will get vou the final anhes pver the next

[ couple of weeks one we do the final seounting for February.

. Steve

% Fror: Shaton Fawcett [mg"ﬂ;tﬂg.sf@m,et @a ,ljjmmw cgm]

" Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2014 12:36 PM

Tor Steve Carlgtrom

Cor Cralg Warnoek

Sublect: RE: The Famlly: BLOE AR Feb 12, 2034.505%
\ .
Hi $teve -~ thanks for the quick response, With these collections to Fab £2% | have our unaxpended capital at Fely 127 at
st undor §5 milfton, .

o Peb12'44

e

OpsmngBalerge LOE 30,769,330

Rapayments y e R365,511
Ending Balance . 5,403,875

i:)‘pa;ﬁmg Bémm:é‘ --Fliaaff'-“m._ ‘ .
Adg LOC Repayments 4383 33,355,&?11

summ: L _{!ﬁ;ﬁ?;ﬁm
R&pam to 399 / MEHC
£nding fa. !én = e G bER,280

Given the sttuation, It would be helpful Yor me if you wuid wptete me r@gularly or l:he,‘ mllocﬂfnns, thaybe eveh whekly
a5 ) assume you are monltoring It very closely,

Thasnks

Sharon

Shiaron Faweett, CA.
MeCann Family Holding Cor poration

T: 403.251,55817
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F: 1,888.474,8105
1 s faweettiaristoscor|

The information transmitted is intended only for the addeessee and may contain eonfidesitial, prc;priemry and/or
privileged material. Any wnauthorized review, distributlon or other use of or the taking of any action in
relianee upon this informetion fs pmhﬂnwc If you reeeived this in errot, please contact the sender and delete
or destroy this message and auy copies.

em!mca]
Genty Fabruary-26-14 1146 AM

Fau Sharon Fawcett

Cet Cralg Warnack

Bubjects FW: The Family BLOC AR Faly 12, 2014.4lex

M Sharon,

' Attached Ts your Ust of loans as of Fabruary 12 Collections from Feb'l to Feb 13 ware approximatety $1.3 milllon,

Steve

Fromy Nigel Mbangs | |
Sent: Wadnesday, February 26, 2014 11,23 AM

Tad Stave Carlstrotn

subject: Tha Family BLOC AR Feb 12, 200.4.xlsx

HI Steve, '
| have attached the lsting of the Family’s ON BLOC as at February 12, 2014, As at that date thay had $8.4M in Ontarlo,
Thanks,

Niget
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Sharon Faweett _ |
ST PR i S £ L N
i From: Ji Murray MoGarn s Mrwe X bﬂﬂgf”“
Sent: March-04-14 11:32 PM \ ( m# Sose. A
To Sharon Paweett WA S o N
| Subjoct: Re: The Family BLOC AR Feb 12, 2014.xsx LUl ’ g, QO
! ){ﬁ,. :
o™
Go for It pf Ao W on
M [ »%‘, {3“ f'% v
) U4
i Sent from my {Phone % ;1,,\ W
! e 117 A QM mponta evvarm il pa Fonsxrmmdidt Yo sdindion o sy ’ 9/"‘},}{; et
On Mar4, 2014, at S:41 PM, "Sharon Fewealt" <s.Jawesli@arlstogconn.oame wrete: L ARV A
| 4 Muieray - Y] =~ havie ok yet called Steve, but he Just sent this raply ¥ fhy Feb 26" gemall, | will fotiow
up tamiorrow with & call fo request & repaymeirt of the uisxpended capital, Basadon a frtber $2.3
‘ repayment of the Ontarlo LOGs from Fed 13 1o 28, we shiould have a LOC badarfer of $6.1 miiffon ang
'- unexpendad capital of Just under 523 millon. 1was thlnking that t would suggest o repaynient of §7
million tohappen rlight away ~ lpaves a cushlion tor finalizing the Feliruary munbers bu stops the
interest clock for them now: as opposed to walting a fuither 2 weaks for the final ageounting for
| Fabirugry - wihat do you think?
Sharon
| «
Bhavon Fawcelt
{ T 403.251.5517
| _ P 1 &88 4’741«8105
‘i 8 . e LI 4 N
» The information teansnaitted is tntended only for the addressor and miay vontaln confidential,
proprietaty and/or privileged material. Any voapthorized seview, distribution’ er otler use of or
= the taking of any action in weliance upon this fnformation is profibited. I you meeebved this in
1 ermor, ploass contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies,
¢ me* meve Carlstrom [mg,ﬁwut,mﬂgmysj,wm @mgmnmj f:j] T
i Banty Match-04-14 5:52 PM
’ To: Bharoh Faweatt
ex Cralg Warnbck
Subjests RE: The Famlly BLOG AR Fab 12, 2014.xXlsx
o
Mo prodidem Sharon, We are monlioting the Ontarlo collections very closely as well. From Feb 13-28 we
' \  collected mmother$2.3 millorof your loans, Thesa are approximate numbers and we will get you the
' | flnad ones Gver the next couple of wasks once we do the final acgounting for Fabruary.
( Stave
= Froroy Sharon Fawce\u [nmum,s fmvcet _@;@t lstohm&@h}
= Senis Wednesday, Fabruary 28,2004 12:36 M
! To:Steve Carlstrom
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Sharon. Faweett

Prorns Sharon Fawcett

Sent: March-1714 443 PM

Ta: L. Murray WeCatm

Sulbfect: . FW: Repayment of Undeployed Capltal

HF Murray - ho word back from Steve - devided not to co you o this first e-miall « sée batow, 1 will loop vouin In future
coramunications If 1 am: having a problem making this happen.

Cheers

Sharon.

Sharon Faweett

T: 403.28%,5517

T 1.888.474-8105

B s.faweett@aristoscom.com

The information tramsmitied. is intended onty for the addresses and may contaln confidential, pr oprleteu\y al/on
privileged material. Any woauthorized review, distribation or other uge of oy the taking of any action in
reliancs wpon this information iy pl'()lﬁlbimd I you received fhits i e, please contact the sewder and delete
or destroy this message and any copies,

Py,

Frong Sharoh Fawestt

Beniy March-£7«(4 442 PM
Tot Sleve Catlstrom _
Subjects Repayment of Undaployed Capfial

{ HiSteve,

| am follow]ng up on the volcemall massages | [eft for you today. As| mantioned In the mtessages, Murray and Gore had
& conversation late Friday afternoon end agreed that the funds from the repayments on siir Ontatlo ling-of-credlt
partfollo will be repayed 1o us, After thelr conversation, Murray cortacted md, He sald that Gord would bie contacting
you 10 relay thelr discussion and that [ shauld call you first thing this mornlng so thatyeu akd | could sort out the
loglsﬂcs of the repayments,

 As at Feltuary 28", that topatd and und@tplayad tapltal balance was approXimately$7.8 milllan, You were in the

- process of Fiming up the February 28™ numbers, which you arpanisd to take 4 volple of weeks and which | assuime Iy
now complate, We would ike-to artange for that balange to be repald as.soon as possible this week, We can discuss
the falan for future repaymertis-and determine what fraquency makes sersa-haseth onthe remaining cutstanding loan
balances and how quickly the repayments are coming In,

Please glve me a call &3 snon as possible todiscuss. You can reach me at the number below until B:30 orse fonight,
Thanks

haron
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' LI

From ""? Sharon Fawcelt

Sent: March-18-14 10:35 P
Tos Steve Cargtram

Subject: ' Repayiment of Utideplayed Funds.

HiSteva~1 am anxious for faedback on the resulis of your meatings today and the status.of our repayment. 1 will be
oul tomorrow morning from just after 10ant untll after lunch, | am hoplng that you are gble 10 glve me a call bufore

Thanks (Q et V;%\J A .
Sharay ‘ fU éﬁj T KL Ak

L 1Dam to glve me an dpdate, You can reach me af 408-251-85817,

Sharon Faweett, CA 'fi}w NW) A oty 1 A
MeCann Family Holding Corporation M& e
s

Th 403.251.5517
I, 888,474,810
B s fweatt@aristogoe

The information trapsmitied is intended only for the addresses and may -Qc@nmin wonfidential, proprietary and/oy
privileged material, Any vnauthorized review, distribution o other use of or the taking of any action i
rellance upon this information ds prolibited. If yau received (his in ertor, pléase cortast the sendes dnd delate
or destroy thiy message and any coploes,
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Sharon Fawcett

.
Fromm Sharon Faweett

Sent Mareh«20-14 3:24 M
Tese Stave Carlsirom
Subjoct: Touching Base

H1 Stave,

§ Just wondaring if you and Gralg have had an epportunity to diseuss our sltuatlon and come up with any
| ideas/approaches, Please let ma know,

Cheers

Sharon

Sharon Faweett, CA.

MeCann Famnily Holdbng Corporation
Ty 403.251.53517

B 1.888.474.8105
faweett@aristoser

1SN

The iformation tiansmitted is intended only for the addressee and may eontain confidential, proprietary and/or
privileged matexlal, Aoy uteanthorized review, disteibution or other use of or the taking of any action it
relianee upon this information Is prohibited, If you received this in error, please contaet the sénder and delete
or glestroy this message and any coples. ‘
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Fromy e iy Stwve Carlstrom <Steve,Car lstrom@usfinancialca»
Sonts Marche28-14 9:55 AN

To; Shatan Fawecett

Lo Craig Warnocek

Subject: Ke: The Famtly BLOC AR Feb 12, 2014 xlsx

Hi Sharon - | was walting for author!zgﬂgn from the board s to whether or not we would transfer lvans to offset sbme
of the unused TURTE ARRGUEN | have not vet recalvad HRY BIRGHEatien, | could sand you 8 Arart Feb Steterrent and

Steve

“loans list hefore any loan transfarsy

Sent from my Pyl

Qn Mar 25, 2014, at 8:47 AM, "Sharon Fawestt" <g fawcett@ Dalstoscorn.carms wrote:

e
4 ~ Histeve ~ following up on thisagaln. Please provide the requested update on our partfolio,

Tharks

Sharon

Sharon Faweett, CA '
MeCann Family Holding Cowporation

T 403.251.5517
T 1.888.474;8105
B: g faweelt@aristoseorngom

The information transmitted Is Intended only for the addresses and may contaln confidentin],
proprictary and/or pr xwlaged material, Any unauthorized wwew, distributlon or other use of or
the taking of any action in reliance upon this nformation is prohibited. 1 you received tils in
errot, plense vontact the sender and delete o desty oy this moemgw andd any eoples.

mer s;harah l«awcet:’c

Sentt March-24-14 12:25 M

Toz "Slave Carlstrom’

Gy Cralg: Warnoek

Subjecty RE) The Family BLOC AR Fab 1.2, 2014.xlsx

Hi Steve - Can'you please sard me the final Felruary nurmders, 45 well as the detatled loans st, |
assanmg thet the Tnal accotiiing For ds mow complete. | wauld also e fnformation énthe collections.

] torour portfalle fropt March 4" to date and an updated interlm datalled losns Hst:

' Thanlks

1

R

Sharon
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Sharon Faweett

Frowm: “"*‘f} Steve Carlstrom <Steve.Carletrom@csfinancial.cas
Sent; March»25-14 1713 PM

Tot Sharon Fawgett

Subjeet: Re: Tha MeCann Family Staternant of Account

.

" Yes I'm just awaiting the report for Mavch and T will let you know as soon as I get it

{ Steve

Sent frof my Phone

oo Wiote:

© On Mar 25,2014, ot 3:07 PM, "Sharon Faweett" «g.faw
-
S M Stave ~thanks - e did racall 1t. Wilfyou be sentding the March updats this afterrioon ag well?

( Sharon

Shaton Fawoeatt

T: 403.251.5517

T 1.888.474-8105

B gfawestt@arstoseorpioon

The information. transiaitied is intended only for the addressee and muy contatn confidential,
propriotary andlor privileged material, Any unawthorized veview, distribution or ether use of or
tlie taking of any action in teliance upon this mformation is prohibited, B you revetved il i
error, please contact the sender and delete ot destroy this. message and myy vopies,

[—

-‘yfjiﬁmma Steve Cavlstrom [malite: Steve, Garlstrom@ssfinanclalg
Sant: March-Z5-14 1,05 PM

Tot Bharon Faweett

Subjeck: Pwel The MeCann: Family Statémént of Accouht

o

" Hi &haron here's the draft fob statement and Toans st in case Nigel recalled it
) Thanks

Sieve

Sent from my tPhone
Begin forwarded message:

Fromy "Nigel Mbangs” <«Nigel Mbanga@csfinancial.ca>
To: "Sharon Faweett (The Family)" «g.faweett@aristoscorp,cony»

i




T

cofinancialoas, "Brian Dimmick"

o "Stave Carlstrom” «<Steve.Carlstrom @
<BrignDinmick @csfinancial
Subgsct; The MeCann Fanly Statement of Account

{ Hello Shatoh,

} Please find attached, a draft version of the Febinary 28, 2014 statement of acoonnt
d £ and the LOC listing.

Regards,

ifa___ nigelmbangs, CA
ASSISTANT CONTROLLER, FINANCIAL REPOJ;\TINC} DIVISION

CASH $TORE FINANCIAL
15511 ~ 173 Avetive | Bdmonton, AB | TSV DG
T: 780,408,851 10 ext: 5663 B 780.408,5122

i information and any files attackied to this eiail are confidential aud infended
solely for the use of The Cash Store Finaneial Seevices Inc. snd the Intended

© peciplent, Any diselosing, copying, or disteibution of {mformation within this-email,

withaut the expressed permission of the wilter, is stdetly prohibited,

Please consider your environmental responsibifity before printing this e-mail

41
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Sharon Fawcelt , B B _ ,

From; : Mwm) Steve Carlstrom. «<Steve.Carlstrom@esfinanclal.ga»
Sent: ’ March-28-14 545 PM

T Sharon Fawestt

Cet Cralg Warnoek

Subject: ' RE: The MgCann Family Statement of Acsount

Sharan,

| aventt heen able tortrack down-our gialyst that is-shle to preniiche Integ-tmonth collections lfarmation on Ortarlo, The
latest report on this | have s from Ma reh 1™ and 1t ndlcatias colléctions of $834,000 hetween WMarch 1 and March (6
o your lans, | will try snd get you the Infa fram March 1710 present.as soan as | can, otherwise we will have Tt by
about April 10%, ' :

1 understand CSE's strategle advisers at Rothsehild and Osler have hden trylng to Faach out to Murray to-engure that
shey hava &n opportunity to present quite a large voluine of information the currant status and plan, This Information ts.
helng presented 1o all of the Company’s other stakeholdars Inclucing Wie third-party lenders, Have yougot something

set Lp with them?

Sheve

wFram: Sharoh Faweet! [malltozs. faweatt@aristoscorp.com]
"Sent: Friday, March 28, 2014 3145 P '
T Steves Carlstram
Subject: RE: The MeCann Family Staterment of Adsount.

Wi Steve,

Fam Tollowing up on the Mareh update for the collections on eurOntirio portfolis. | atso wn followlng up on the status
of the requested repryment of our undeployed halance of fands, '

1 Murray will ba Here oh Monday and we will be mesting t discuss Cash Store. He 15 Fully expigcting the undeployed
balance to he repald as per his agreemant with Gord and thelr discussions on several ocoasiphs. Fam boping that you
are able to. provide me with an update on the March colections and an update and good news on the repayment ofour
furds before-he and § meet.on Monday morning. Please advise. '

Thenks
~Sharon

Bharon Faweett, CA
MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T: 403,281,5517
Fi 1.888.474. 103

E: g.fk
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Sharon Fawcett , : _
From; e J. Murtay MeCann

Sont: Feliuary-27-14 2:30 PM

To: oy Giord Keykdal

Cet Sharon Fawgatt,

Subjert: Re; Gash Store. Financlal Provides Ontarlo Updata « Gash Store Financlal Engages Chigf

Compillange and Reguiiatary Affalrs Officar

Cirgat Gord, we are pulling for you, You will do i,

| Cheers,

Mutray

Sent from ny iPad

On Feb 27, 2014, at 9:44 AM, "Gord Reykda)” <gord@csfinanetal,ca wrote:

Hi Mureay
We are making some good progress in Ontarlo and will update you later as things progress, Thanks,
Goedh '

| | gordreykdal
' CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

| CASH STORE FINANCIAL

15311 - 123Avene

| Bdmonton, AB | T5V-0C%

T780.408.5118 C. 780.4497-1480

- (Canada)

- Frgowd @cstinancial.ca
Fi780.443,2653

The infornsation and any flesattached to
this email are confidential and intended
solely for the use ofThe Cash Store
Financial Services Incand the intended
reeiplent. Any disclosing, copying, or
distiibution of information within this
- email, without the expressed permission
of the writer, is strictly prohibited, The
Cush Store. Pinanclal Services Tne, is 2
Canadian corporation that is not affiliated
with Cottonwood Findncial Lid, or the




-

outlets  Cottonwood  Fipancial  Ltd,
operates in the United States under the
name "Cash Store” The Cash Store
Pinancial Services Incdloes not do
businiessunder the name "Cash Stor” in
the United States and does not provide
any consumer lending services in the
United States,

Please ¢onsider your snvironmental

1esponsibifity Before prititing this e-mail

Begin forwarded message:

From; The Cash Stere Financial Services Ine, <bmail @newswite.cax

Date: Febenary 27, 2014 at 6:34:50 AM MST

Tor Gord-Reykdal <gord@esfinaneialca»

Subject: Cash Stote Financial Provides Ontario Update - Cash Store Faunoial
Engagcs Clue;i Cmmphame and Regulatmy Affairs Officer

er@estinmeial.cos

'C,.;ash _?Szmm Financial med@'s Ontario
Update ~ Cash Store Financial Engages
Chief Compliance and Reg
Officer

ulatory Affairs

EDMONTON, Feb. 97, 2014 /CNW/ - The Cash Store Phaancial Ine, ("Cash Store.

Firyancial” or the "Company") (TSX: CSF: NYSE: CSFS) today antownces that it has
created the position of Chief Compliance and Regulatory Affairs Officer (the
"CCRO"), The CCRO reports directly to the special commities of indepenident
directors (the "Special Committee"), which was appointed to review and vespond to
regulatory developments in Ontario and to evalvate strategic alternatives,

Cash Store Financial is pleased to-announce that it has engaged Michele MeCarthy to
actas CCRO and o -flfill he mandate deseribed below, s McCarthy 48 an
expetienced senior executive with sxperience in numerous roles with global financial
services comyanies. She has previousty had mendates which inchuded Chief Legal

45
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Officer, Chief Privacy Officer; and Chair of the Board of Directors ut significant
public and privete corporations,

The mandate of e CORO will inclade the following vesponsibilittes:

»  Ensure that the Company and its affilistes (colleetively, the "Cagh Store
Group™ ave in compliance with all federal and provineial legislation,
regulations and regvlatory divectives (the "Governing Leglslation™y,

Linsure that all docurnents wsed i the business of the Cash Store Group ave
commpliant with Governing Legislation;

*  Develop procedures to identify, assess andl communicate internally any
changes or proposed changes to Governing Legislation;

o Fogter & constructive relationship between the Cash Store Cirouy and its
regulatorss and

o Ouersee drid assist busingss wnits within the Cagh Stom Chonp in lhe
resolution of sorpHance issucs,

Cash Store Financial further announces that it {s engaging in ongoing diseussions with
its Qntario vegulator in an effort to address the regulator's concens vegarding the
issuance of a lendor loan Heanss to the Compray and s subsitaries vider the Fapay
Loans Act, 2008 Ms. MeCarthy will lead these disenssions in her role ag CCRQ'
“while the Speclal Commitiee continves its review of steategic alternatives.

About Cash Store Financial

Cash Store Finsmeial is the only lender and brokey of short-terns advances and
provider of oftrer financial services in Canada that is listed on the Toronto Steck
Exchange (TSX: CEF). Cagh Store Pinancial also trades on the New York Stock
Exchange (NYSE: CSES), Cash Store Finaneial operates 510 branches actoss Camada
under the banners "Cash Store Financial" and "Tnstaloans™ Cash Store Firmmetal also
opetates 27 bremches in the United Kingdom.

(eash Store Financial and Tnstaloans primarily act as lenders and brokers o facilitate
short-texm. advaness and provide other financial services to incone-eaming consumers
who may not be able to obiali them from traditional banks. Cash Store Phancial also
provides 4 privateslabel dobit card (the "Freedom® card) und 4 prepaid crealt waed (the
“Treadom MasterCard"y as well as other financial servicas, ineludlivg bank accounts.

Cash Store Financial employs spproximately 1,900 sssagiates and is headquartered in
Edmonton, Atberta,

Cash Store Financial fs o Canadian corporation that is not affillated with Cottenwood
Financial Ltd, or the outlets Coftonwood Financial Lid.operates in the United States
under the name "Cash Stoge", Cash Store Financial does not do business under the
name "Cash Store™ in the United States and does notown or provide any consumer
lending services in the United States,

46
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Sharon Fawceld

K , e e

From; Gord Reykdal <gord@csfinanclal.cax
Senit February-25-14 913 AW

Tos J, Murray MeCann

Cey Sharon Fawcett

Subject: RE: Disturbing news

HI Murray

Pleas fael free to call me ai any time on my offlce or cell, Thanks, Gord
meaOriglinal Mesgeg@eme-.

Fro J, Murray MeCann [malltodmmecann@a

Bent: Tuesday; Felruary 25, 2014 8:32 AM

Tos Gard Reylkdal .

Cos Sharon Faweatt
Subjact: Disturbing news

Good morning Gord,

Last evening | recelved an emall from Randy advising of diseusslang he has had with the Qntarlo regulatars. b would ke

| to dlscuss the contents of his emall with you ASAP. Is there-a thne thls mernlng when | can, contact you oryou can

contact me, for a discussion?
Regards, :

Murray

\ Sent from my-Pad




—r-

ﬁhgﬁwn Fawcetl

Froms S Murray MeCann
Sont: March-68-14 10,01 AM
Tos Sharon Fawcett

G Susan Sehalin

Subject: o Gord

[ MiSharon

) Gord and | have tried 1o connect but each time [s Inconvenlent with the other, We have set 3:00 PM on Tuesday. Me hag
hean accompanying the PM of lceland untfl tomorrow , Thay hear Wednestday It they get thelr Ortarlo payday lloense
back, 1 will kaap you pestad, '

{ Ghesrs.

| Murray

' Sent from my IPhone




1
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y;’:;?j’?rmm: Gordon Raykedal «fg%:z D

'Fr@m v 1 Mireay McCanﬂf.f o 1'<:-
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Sharan Faweett

From: J, Mureay MeCann

Sent: March-14+14 344 PM
Tos Sharonh Fawestt

Subject: FW. Ontarlo payday [eans

AR RPNV hIRAY A s A R+ 09+ Y

vt Friday, Mareh 5.4, 2004 at /Mi PIVI

Tor "), Mureay MoCanin™ <l mesann@arlsiostorn,
Ce: Sharen Faweett <5, fawcelt@atlsttecarncons
Subjects REY Ontarlo payday loans

Hi Mirray

~ Thanks for youremall and Fwill follow up with & call shortly. St working away on the licetsing and we may be getting

clgser,

1 met with Steve and Cealg.and we-could use: the funds in the other regulatid Provinces for losns right away, | certalily
raspect your polrtan ensuring these funds are securad by loans and probably showld rave been done this wes all oy
but with the Ontaro situstion it certally has yaken ok gye of thls very Important poft,

Lowk forwaed torspaaking soon and: | will be dhown there next Seturday with Carde, All the best, Gord

.....

Nidiarstoscorpeon)
gents Friday, March 14, 2004 12406 M

Ton Gord Reyical

Gos Sharan Faweatt

Subject: Ontarlo peyday loans

Good morning Gord,
Haok forwatd to our eall today and our visit In about a week.

You mentionad that you were meetlng with Steve and Cralg this torning to discuss our losn to
back stop Onrtario payday loan customers and the requirements for funds in regulated provineas,
We have attempted to recepley the funds In Ontario slnce they are no longer belng used to
backstop payday (vans there but so far with no success. Those funds are no longet secured by the
payday creditors and the funds from these accuunts collécted were to be eredited to us. It
appears that those funds weri credited to the account of Cash Store In (:mrwravzentmn of eur
mutual understanding and agreement,

Because the funds we have loaned are from a foundation it Is even more Important that we not
place those furids at tisk, As you know we went o considarabile effort and tegal cost Lo get the
opinion and camfort that we required to assure that funds loaned to Cash Store werean ok

. .




live up to our side of the agreement,

S0

Sharon Fawceit . ' _

Prom: J. Murray MeCann
Sent: Marefi-14-14 12:06 PR
To: Gordon Reykeal

Cut Sharan Fawgett
Subyjeets Ontarle payday loans

/Good morning Gord,

Heok forward to our call today and aur visit In about 8 waelk,

You meritioned that you were meeting with Steve and Cralg this marning Lo dliscuss our foan to
back stop:Ontarlo payday loan customars and the raquirements for funds In fegulated provinees,
We have attenipted to redeploy the funds In Ontarla since they are no longer belng used to

\ backstop payday loans thera but so far with no success, Those funds are no longer sscurad by the

payday creditors and the funds from those accounts collectad were to be credited to us, It
appears that those funds were cradited to the account of Cash Store In contravention of our

- mutual understanding and agreemaent,

Because the furds we have loaned are from.a foundation [ 1s even more impartant that we rot
place those funds at risk. As you know we went ta conslderable affort and legal cost to get the
opinlen and cormfort thet we regulred to assure that funds loaned to Cash Store wetre an. ok
Investmaent because they ware serured by foans and the prormise of Cash Store for proper
acoolniing of thoss loans, Now thet the loans that supported our loans wers collected we must
ask for rapayment, Should Cash Store reguire further loand as backup to payday Toans in
regulated provinces and secure those loans with payday loans,as i the past, wa will be happy to
make funcs avallable. We are happy with the return recelved from Cash Store and look forward
to contlivaing eur relatlonship for & very long thme,

Pleasa be assurad that the Interest Cash Store Is paylng us ls going to very wovri;‘hw(h:ile causes that
rely on our funding, We can never let them dawn. That fs the main reason that we make sure that
any agreements we entetr lnto on their behall s never at risk. On the other Hand we will a‘l’\wva'y"s‘

| Took forward to our call later today. ’%”N’ lﬂ M& w@{
) e d

Cheers, , (b S ,«J\ n(/t
Murray W\ﬁ\ }g '} Cl ¢
| Y ,JL
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Sharon Fawcetd

A iy 5

Frow; 3, Mutray MaCann
Sanit: Mearch-24-14 955 AM
To: Sharon Fawcett
subject: Rent Cash

{, Good mornihg Sharar, :

Spoke to GORDON last evening, 15 fiylng down 1o meet me-this evering dnd agaln tomerrew morning, He ynderstands

T that we must be pald, | think it 13 time we got Grant Stapon invelved, | will talk to-you later this merning Chegrs Mupray

1 Sant from my IPhane
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Sharon Faweett } , _
i =, i e e T T Mo o AN N

From b Murray MeCann

Sents April-12-14 2:32 PM

Tt e Glordon Reykdal

Suhject: PW: Petsonal and Impaortant

Importance: High

[ Good aftermoon Gord,

I have attempled to contact youen numerous oceasions arid have left messages on your cell,
office phong and with Sandy. Attempting to keep a credifor and frientl in the dark by caasing all
cammiinication s neffher the way to Lreat o friend nota creditor, As mantioned to YOu, On mofe
than one occaslon, the funds Rent Cash ls Improperly heltding are used to support a large gchool,

| orphanage and girls residence tn Zambla, Without those funds teachers, caragivers, food suppllers
/. etccannot be pald and our school of 400 students will have to close, | told you thig before and

you assured me that Rent Cash was looking afier our monay dfligently and there wes ho haed to
WOy, '

Please Gord do what you know Is right and release our funds o that they can continug te be Lsed
 for the good purposes thay have been uset for. You know that the moriey Is not Rent Cash's and

have stated that on many occastons and even as late as 7 weeks aga when we vistted at your cluby
and your home in Scottsdale. - You, as president, promised and assuted that afl was well and our
furds were being held by Rent Cash for our behefit,

PMease contact me,

Sinceraly,

\ Murray
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eferred ton the Afidavit of

ol e
2.2

Sworh before Me eyt
day of )Oﬁ ced 4 ‘ 207 4

L0

7N
KENNETH.T, LENZ
BARRISTERAND SALICITOR
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From: Gord Reykdal [mallto:gord@csfinancial.ca]
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 11:00 PM

Tot jm.mccann@arlstoscorp.com

Cc: Douton, Bernard; Augustine, Nell; Gene Davls; Cralg Warnock; Marc Wasserman
Subject: Re: Murray called again....

Hi Murray
Glven the appolntment of the speclal commlttee and the strateglc review process being undertaken by It, | have heen

Instructed to direct all questlons d@nd correspondence regarding the Company's current financlal sltuation through to the
advisors of the Speclal Committee for you to be In contact with them directly, | have copled Nell Augustine on the email
as the main contact person, Best Regards, Gord

| gordreykdal

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CASH STORE FINANCIAL

15511 ~ 123 Avenue

Edmonton, AB | T5V 0C3
T:780,408.,5118 C:780,497-1480
(Canada)

E: gord@csfinancial.ca

F: 780,443,2653

The information and any files attached to
this emall are confldential and ihtended
solely for the use ofThe Cash Store
Flnanclal Services Inc.and the Intended
reciplent. Any disclosing, copying, or
distrlbutlon of informatlon within this
emall, without the expressed permission
of the writer, Is sttictly prohiblted. The
Cash Store Financlal Services Inc, Is a
Canadlan corporation that Is not affillated
with Cottonwood Financlal Ltd., or the
outlets Cottonwood  Financial  Ltd,
opetates In the United States under the
name "Cash Store," The Cash Store
Fihanclal Services Inc.does hnot do
business under the name "Cash Store" In
the United States and does hot provide
any consumer lending services In the
United States,

Please tonsider your environmental
responsibility before printing this e-mail

On Mar 31, 2014, at 5:29 PV, "sandy Timmer" <sandv.timmer@csfinancial.ca> wrote:

2
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Court File No,

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.8,C, 1985, ¢, C-36, AS AMENDED

! AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
! ARRANGEMENT OF THE CASH STORE FINANCIAL
: SERVICES INC., THE CASH STORE INC,, TCS CASH STORE
: INC,, INSTALOANS INC,, 7252331 CANADA INC., 5515433
| MANITOBA INC,, 1693926 ALBERTA LTD, DOING
BUSINESS AS “THE TITLE STORE”

APPLICANTS

AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN CARLSTROM '
(SwormApil 1472014)— -~
I, Steven Catlstrom, of the County of Strathoona, in the Province of Albetta, the
Vice President, Financlal Reporting of the Applicant, The Cash Store Finanoiél Services Ine,

(“Cash Store Financial”), MAKE OATH AND SAY:

Infroduction

-' 1. This Affidavit is made in support of an Application by Cash Store Financlal and
its affillated companies The Cash Store Inc,, TCS - Cash Store Inc., Instaloans Inc., 7252331
Canada Inc.,, 5515433 Manitoba Inc,, and 1693926 Alberta Lid. doing business as “The Title
Stére” (collectively “Cash Store” or the “Applicants”) for an Initial Order and related relief
under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.8,C, 1985, ¢, C-36, as arr;ended (the

chcAA»)‘ )

— -
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2, I joined Cash Stote Financial on August 27, 2012 as Vice President, Financial
Reporting, In my role I report directly to the Chief Financlal Officer and I am responsible for ell
of Cash Store Financial’s external financial reporting obligations, My dutles also include

oversight of payroll, corpotate accounting, and accounting for Cash Stote Financial’s off balance

- sheet arrangements witl? third-party lenders (“TPLs"), as desoribed below. As such, I have

personal knowledge of the matters deposed to herein, Where I have relied on other sources for
informetion, I believe them to be true, In preparing this affidavit I have also consulted with other
members of Cash Store Financial's senior management team (the “Senior Management”), and

the Special Committee (as defined below) and reviewed certaln informatioﬁ proﬁdcd by

" financial advisors to the Speoial Committee as well as Cash Store’s public disclosure documents

filed on SEDAR,

3, Cash Store is a leading provider of alternative financial products and sérviccs,
serving Individuals for whom traditional banking may be inconvenient or uhavailable, Cash
Store owns and operates Canada’s largest network of retail branches in the alternative financial
products and services industry, with 509 branches across Canada operating under the banners
“Cash Store Financial”, “Instaloans” and “The Ti:tlc; Store.” Cash Store also owns and operates
27 branches in the United Kingdom (the “UK") under the banner “Cash Store Financial”, Cash
Store Financlal s Hsted on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX:CSF), Cash Store Financial was
traded on the New York Stock Exchange until it voluntarily delisted on February 28, 2014

(NYSE: CSES),

4, Cash Store acts as both a broker and lender of short-term advances and offers a
range of other products and services to help customers meet their day to day financial service

needs, Cash Store uses a combination of payday loans and lines of oredit as Its primary consumer
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lending product offerings and eamns fees and interest income on ‘these .consun;er lending
products, Cash Store also offers a wide range of financial produots and services including barik
accounts, prepaid MasterCard, private label credif and debit cards, cheque cashing, money
trailsfers, payment insurance and prepald phone cards, Cash Store has atrangements with a

vatiety of companies to provide these products,

5. ‘Cash Store employs apptroximately 1,840 hourly and salaried employess in '

Canada and the UK who rely on the continued existence of Cash Store for their livelihoods,
Other 'stalcoholder groups (discussed in greéter detall ‘below) include Cash Store Financlal’s
senor seoured ‘Iend'ers; undet its credit agreement, holders .of Cash Store Financial’s 11,5% senior
gseouted notes, TPLg, other creditors, customers, shareholders, ‘landlorcls, and contingent creditors
such as class action plaintiffs, Cash Store’s corporats headquatters an.d_ Senfor Management are

Jooated in Edmonton, Alberta,

6 | Cash Store s facing immediate and multiple ' challenges to its continueﬁ
opetrations, including regulatory issues thatAaﬁ‘ect its core business strategy,‘multiple class
actions requiring defence across Canada and in the U,8,, cash flow Issues, and the resultigg
deterioraﬂon'of its liquidity position. Significantly, on February 13,' 2014, the Ontario Reéistl‘ar
of the Ministry of Consumner Services (“Ontario Registrar”) issued a proposal to refuise to issue a
lender’s Hoense to Cash Store Financlal’s subsidiaties, The Cash Store Inc. and Instaloans Ino,,
under the Payday Loans Act, 2008, 8.0, 2008, Ch, 9 (“Payday Loans Act”), On Matrch 27, 2014,
the Ontario Registrar Issued a final notice of its'decision not to grant a license under the Payday
Loans Act, Further, a recent decision of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice determined that
Cash Stors could not sell its line of oredit products In Ontarlo, Cash Store is thetefore not

ourrently permitted to sell any payday loan products or line of credit products in Ontaro.

S7
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7, Over the course of the past several months, Cash Store engaged in significant
efforts to pursue a testructuring outside of a formal insolvency proceeding, These efforts inclyde
changes to the composition of Cash Store Financial’s Board of Directors, the creation of a
Special Committee of the Board of Directors to examine and pursue strategio alternatives, hiring
of legal and financial restructusing advisors, lengthy negotiations with the Ontarlo Registrar with
respect to the Applicants’ lcenses to act as a lender under the Payday Loans Act, the
commencement of a mergers and acquisitlon process to seék a sale or significant investment in
Cash Store and.negotiations with the Applicants’ stakeholders, Each of these efforts is described

1n more detail below,

8, Cash Store’s liquidity pos’itib.n continyes to signiﬁoanﬂ)f deteriorate and the
current sitvation is dire. There is too much uncertainty and too many legal and business
impediments to obht‘ique the strategio alternatives prdoess outside of an insolvency proceeding,
Senior Management and the Speolal Committee have expreésed concerns regarding Cash Store’s
ability to sustaln adequate liquidity to fhlfill current business objectives and maintain going

concern opergtions without commencing a CCAA process, Cash Store is unable fo meet its

liabilities as they become due and is therefote insolvent,

9. Subject to certain conditions Including the granting of the proposed Initial Order,
the DIP Lenders (defined below) have agreed to provide the Applicants with an Interim financing
facility (the “DIP Facility”) of up to approximately $20.5 million, The DIP Facility is intended to
provide the Applicants with adequate liquidity to satisfy their working capital requitements and
to seek to complete a restructuring as part of this CCAA proceeding, Cash Store is facing the
stark reality that it s unable to continue going concern operations to preserve enterprise value

without the DIP Facility,
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iO. Based on my own knowledge of Cash Store’s business and my disoussions with
Senior Management and the financial advisors to tﬁe Special Committes, it is my belief that Cash
Store oan be a viable business after undergoing a restructuring under the CCAA, In order to
contine going concern operations duting Cash Store’s transition to a new business model or a
potential sale, the Applioan’cs tequire a stay of proceedings and related relief under the CCAA,
The Applicants are seeking CCAA protection to enable Cash Store to continue to operate as a
going conoern and be provided with the breathing space to restructure its affairs, Cash Store
intends to continue its stakeholder disoussions with the assistance of the proposed Monitor

should the Initial Order be granted, A stay will enable the Applicants to evaluate testruotuing

_options concurrently with a potential sale of all or a portion of the Cash Store business, with the

Ultimate goal of developing a plan of atrangement or 'oompro‘mise'to réstracture the business in a

manner designed to maximize value to the extent possible for its stakeholders,

Corporate Structure of the Appl.iéants

11, Cash Store Finanoial is a publicly~held Ontario corporation, The other Applicants

ate all privately-held cotporations that are direot or indirect subsidiaries of Cash Store Finanotal,

" Cash Store Financial is the only broker of shor-term advances and provider of other financial

services in Canada publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Bxchange (TSX:CSF), Cash Store
Finanolal was traded on the New York Stock Exchange until it voluntarily delisted on

February 28, 2014 (NYSE: CSFS),

12, As of December 31, 2013, Cash Store Finanolal had issued and outstanding share
capital of 17,571,813 common shares. Cash Store Finanolel is authorized to issue unlimited

common $hates with no par value, As at December. 11, 2013, Cash Store Financial’s directors
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and senlor executive officers together beneficially owned 3,915,700 (22.2%) of the outstanding
common shates, Of that, 3,640,300 (20.7%) of the outstanding common shares ate beneficially
owned by Gordon Reykdal, a Director and the Chief Bxeoutive Offider of Cash Store Financial,

Coliseum Capital Management, LLC (“Coliseum”) owns 19,.27% of the common shates of Cash

Store Financial, '

13, The chart set out below shows the organﬁational structure of the Applicants and
related companies, Cash Store Financial directly or indirectly owns 100% of the issued and
outstanding shares of each of the Applicants, Included in parentheses within the corporate

organization chart s the respective jurlsdiction of incorporation of each entity.

| The Cash Store Financlat |
Servkes Inge
{ontara)
{ T I 1 1 . | i ]
The Cash Store . 693926 A8 Lid. 1677547 AB L1d, ' The Cash $tora
. 252351 Camada Ing The Cagh Store Ine, i T¢8+ Cash$tora Ine, | '[$585433 Manftabe Inc

Fnantlag Corporation ? p ' ilba *Tha Tiths Hora* {inactive} . 1 fasnchlLimlted

{Soikolchewan) | {comaia) Wherts) {dberts) Wlberts) (Aberta} {Mantobe} {Unlged 8ingdom)

CSF insursnga Sarvicad
tnjied
{Unkied Ringdony)

Tirq Gath Stors Lnted

Instaloapsin, +
(Unliad Kingdom)'

{Albeita)

(a)  Description of Entities

14, Cash Store Financlal 1s the holding company for Cash Store, Eugene Davis is
Chairman of the Board, and the Board of Directors in;zludes Cash Store Financial’s CEO Gordon
Reykdal, Edward McClelland, Timothy Bernloht, Thomas Fairfield, and Donald Camplon, M,
Reykdal founded Cash Store in 2001 and has been on the Board of Direotors since that time, M,
MeCleland joined the Board of Directors in 2005 and was appointed the Chief Executive Officer
of Cash Store Australia in January 2008, Mr, Davis joined the Board of Directors on June 26,

2013, and M, Bernlohr, Mr, Fairfield, and M. Campion all jolned the Boatd of Directors on
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August 13, 2014, Mt, Davis is also the Chalrman of the Special Committee and Mr, Bernloht,

Mr, Fatefield, and Mr, Camplon are also members of the Special Committee (discussed below),

15,

i

The Cash Stote Inc, and Instaloans Ino, both act as lenders and/or brokers, These

two companies are the maln active subsidiaries of Cash Store Financlal, opetating in all of the .

provinces and territories where Cash Store has a presence,

16.

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

The following are the temaining Canadian subsidiaries:

1693926 Alberta Ltd, runs The Title Store, which offers loans where the
customer provides a motor vehicle title as collateral, This company is unable to

meet its liabilities as they come due,

The Cash Store Winaneing Corporation was incorporated in Saskatchewan to

“act as a lender for Cash Store’s “Blite” Line of Credit, however, this subsidiary

was never used, 1s inactive, and is not an Applicant in these proceedings.

. 7252331 Canada Ing, was incorporated to act as a direct lender for payday loans

in British Columbia and act as the lender for Cash Store’s “Blite” Line of Credit,
which Cash Store recently ceased offering, While 7252331 Canada Inc, is not
éctive-, it holds some defaulted payday loans receivable that are held at a zero

value as well ag the Elite Line of Credit receivables.

1677547 Alberta Ltd, was created to maintain the “Apply Pronto” internet lender
banner, however Cash Store never launched the internet lending business and this
entity 1s only used to maintain a webslte that aggregates customer leads and

directs them to Cash Store’s physical branches, It is not an Applicant in these

proceedings,
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(6)  TCS - Cash Store Inc, acts as the lessee for all of the leased oorporate stores,

® 5515433 Manitoba Inc, holds real property in Manitoba and is the landlord for

two Manitoba corporate stores,

Gordon Reykdal is the sole director of the three UK companies: The Cash Store

Financial Limited (a holding company), The Cash Store Limited (the lender), and CSF Insurance

Services Limited (a service provider). The UK companies are not currently Applicants in these

' proceédings, however, Cash Store may seek to include them in these proceedings should

circumstances warrant,

18,

(b)  XInvestments in Foreign Operatibns

Cash Stote Financial also has investments in the following foreign operations:

e 18.3% of the outstanding common shares of The Cash Store Australia Holdings Ine,

(“AUC™), which opetated payday loan branches in Australia under the name “The Cash
Store Pty", Gordon Reykdal and Edwgu‘d McClelland are directors of AUC, AUC s
publicly listed on the TSX Venture exchange under the symbol “AUC”. In December of
2012 the Alberta, Onfario and British Columbia Séourities Commissions issued cease
trade otdets in respeot of the shates of AUC for failure to file financial staterments, On
September 13, 2013, The Cash Store Ply appointed a voluntary administrator pursuant to
Seotlon 436A. of the Australian Corporations Act 2001, The Administrator has taken
control of the'operations and assets of The Caéh Stote Pty and an application to have the

cease trade orders revoked has been withdtawn by AUC,

15.7% of the outstandihg common shares of RTF Financial Holdings Inc,, a private

company in the business of short-term lending by utilizing highly automated mobile
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technology (SMS text message lending), RTF Financial Holdings Inc. currently operates

in the UK but is not granting new loans at this fime,
(¢)  Banking and Cash Management System

19. Cash Store Financia}'l’s active subsidiaries have thelr own bank accounts with
CIBC and each branch’s account has its own bank account identifiers. The bank accounts do not
segregate the cash belonging to each subsidiary into Unresiticted and Restriofed ‘Cash (discussed

below), Unrestricted and Restrioted Cash are comingled. There is a central cash management

‘system in place, including‘ all bank reconciliations, all accounts payable aﬁd payroll (with the

exception of the UK cotporations, which processes theit own accounts payable and payroll),

20, . In ordet to matntain minimum bank balances and prevent overdrafls (which are
not permitted by CIBC), cash is ti‘ansferréd between legal entitles and bank accounts as

necessary on a daily basis,

21, fn addition to its accounts with CIBC, Cash Store has certain bank accounts with
RBC and BMO which accept deposits from branches in certain locations where a CIBC branch is

not available, As needed, cash is swept from the RBC and BMO accounts to CIBC operating

accounts, As funding 1 required for the UK operations, Cash Store will purchase British Pounds

Sterling and transfer funds fom CIBC to the UK companies® bank accounts with Barclays,

22 The chart set out below summarizes the movement of funds:

Outgomg Cash I‘lows - Consumer Lending

Credit Card card is loaded by a third-party service provider, Direct Cash Payments

Prepaid Debit/ If a customer elects to receive his/her loan ona plepald oa1d pro duot the

Inc. The cash for the total card loads is settled to Cash Store’s opet ating
| accounts by Direct Cash Payments Inc. daily, one day in arrears via a
pre~-authorized debit, The reconciliation process Is done centrally,
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EFT If 5 customer elocts to receive his/her Joan via EFT, Cash Store’s internal |
systeny aggregates the BFTs and they are processed centrally twice per
day,

Cheque . | If a customer elects to receive histher loan via Cheque, each branch is

equipped with blank cheque stook and p1 mts the oheque 1tself

st !

Incommg Cash Flows - Consumer Lending

POS Payments Customers may elect to tepay obligations through POS tel minals at each '
| branch, Funds are collected by a third-party payment processor, Direot
Cash Payments Ino, on Cash Store’s behalf, The funds are remitted via

| EFT to Cash Store on a daily basis one day In atrears.

Pre-Authorized | Pre-authorized debits to custemer accounts are prooessed by a third-

debits | party, DC Bank, on behalf of Cash Store, PAD collections are settled to
| Cash Store S business days after the effective date ofthe PAD,

Cash/Cheques | Cash and cheques may be received by the branches or the centralized

collections centre, Bach branch performs its own physical daily deposits
of cash and cheques,

Methods payment functionality with their financial institution. These payments

Other Payment Customers ate also able to pay via other eleotronio means, such gs bill

aw processed centrally.

‘Outgomg Cash I‘lows quporate (Accounts I’ayable)

Wire transfor All wire transfers are processed centrally by treasury thlough CIBC or

Barclays,
| BET All BFT’s are processed centrally through CIBC or Barclays,
{ Cheque All accounts payable cheques are processed centrally either via the

| Canadian or UK head office.

(d)  Chief Place of Business

23, Cash Store’s ohief place of business is the Province of Ontarlo. There are 176
Cash Store branches located in Ontario, which is the largest number of Cash Store branches in
any province ot territory where Cash Store operates, Currently, Cash Stere has approximately
470 employees in Ontavi'o, more people than Cash Store employs in any other province or

territory, Cash Store’s Chief Compliance and Regulatory Affairs Officer is looated in Toronto
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because Cash Store is facing its most significant regulatory challenges in Ontarlo (discussed in

more detail below),

24, The Ontario operations of Cash Store accounted for $57.6 million in revenue for
FY 2013, roughly 30% of Cash Store’s total revenue, more revenue than any other province or

tertitory, Furthermore, Cash Stote Financial is listed on the TSX and files all of its public

disclosure documents in Ontarlo, Cash Store Rinancial is a corporation inoorporated under the |

Ontarlo Business Corporations Act, R.8,0,.1990, o, B16 and its registered office is located in

Toronto, The impact of court and regulatory decisions (discussed below) has significantly
curtailed Cash Stove’s Ontario revenues, Addressing the Ontarlo regulatory issues will be one of

the key aspects of Cash Store’s proposed CCAA proceoeding,

The Bdsiness of Cash Store Financial .

(8)  Canadian and UK Payday Lehding Industries

25, - The Camadian payday lending market is $2.5 billion in loan volume annually, and
consists of 1.8 — 2.5 milllon consumers, It has been a stable market with regard to market size
and risk profile and temained stable through tecent macroeconomie fluctuations, Neither demand

for Cash Store services nor loss rates were negatively affected through the 2008/2009 recession,

26, The Canadian market is not growing and is largely saturated by a number of
providers. Significant new enfrants to the Canadlan market have been on-line i'ather than branch
based. The payday lending market in Canada is dominated by two main providers, Cash Store
and Money Mart, each of whic;h had approximately 35.0% market share before the recent

suspension of Cash Store’s broketing activities in Ontarlo, The rest of the market is made up of
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varioys smaller providers of loans, Two U.S, providers have or are currently withdrawing from
the market, Advance America (the largest U.S. payday lender) withdrew in 2012 and currently

Cash Max is converting 29 branches in Ontario from payday lending to Cash Converters,

27, , The UK payday lending market is still developing, The estimated market is £2 to
£2.2 billion in 2011712, up from an estimated £900 MM in 2008/09, This corresponds to between

7.4 million and 8.2 million new loans issued,

(b) - Cash Store Customers

28, Tt is estimated that forty-seven percent of Canadians live from paycheck to
paycheck, Of this forty-seven percent segment, approximately twenty percent (seven to ten

percent of 'Canadiané) experience cash flow prc‘)ble‘rria and usé payday loans. Cash Store

customers rely on the services Cash Store p1rovi§ies, as they often are unable to acoess traditional |

bank products from other financial institutions,

29. Cash Store’s branches made or arranged over 1,3 million individval advances in

FY 2013, Cash Store’s customer satisfaction rating Is high, at 88% In Canada and 93% in the

UK,

(¢)  Products and Services.

30, * Cash Store acts as both a broker and lender of short-term advances and offers a

range of other products and services to help customers meet thelr day to day financial service

needs, The chart set out below sumrﬁarizes the products offered by Cash Store!

Consunier Loans & Line of Credit

Payday - Bridge loans to help customets span temporaty cash
shortfalls or meet emergency or unexpected expenses
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- Short-term non-collateralized loans
- Typically range from $100 to $1,500.

Signature

| - Short-term loan against a government source of income

(Child Tax, Disability, Pension, Employment Insurance)
Title - Secured against vehicle, up to 12 months in duration
-~ Can be refinanced or pald out
Lines of Credit | - Up to $5,000 unsecured

| - Helps customers to rebuild their credit

- Customers borrow as needed and repay at any time

| - Mintmum payments ate due at regular intervals
{ - Introduced early in FY 2012

Injury Claims

1 « Immediate cash for personal injury claims awaiting payout

| « Provided by Rhino Loegal Finance Inc,, a third-party provider
| who contracts with Cash Store Financial to provide this
E servioe’_ ‘

T i e e L :-1::1.‘:;'
‘Diyersified Firian

\ N
o l...”

:
. a0 »
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Bank Accounts; Standard &
Premium

- Provided by DC Bank, a schedule 1 bank that has a contract
with Cash Store Financial to provide this service

« Gives customets access to a variety of services
- CDIC insured

| Cheque Cashing

- Fast turit around
- Funds transferred electronically; branches do not hold cash

| Prepald Credit Card

- Supplied by DC Bank and MasterCard
~ Provides the convenience of a credit card without interest
- Can be used online ‘

- Preloaded with funds for dally transactional needs and
aocess to cash at ATMs

Prepaid Debit Card

- Supplied by DC Bank

- Preloaded with funds for dally transactional needs and
aocess to cash at ATMs

Money Transfer

« Provided ISy RIA Financial Services, a third party provider
who contracts with Cash Store Financial to provide this

1 service

- Provides an easy and rellable way to pay bills or-send and
recelve funds worldwide

Payment Insurance

- Covers outstanding loan balances in the event of unexpected
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events such as! Involuntary unemployment, accidental injury,
critical ilness, death, dismemberment

6) Payday Loans — Direct Lending: Alberta, British Columb’ia; Nova
Scotia, Saskatchewan, UK

31, . In Janvary 2012, Cash Store Fi'nancial completed a private placement of $132.,5
million of 11,5% senior secured notes (the “Notes™) and used most of the net proceeds of thié
offering to acquite a portfollo of consumer loans from TPLs, The Notes are discussed in more
detail below, With the acquisition of the loan portfolio, Cash Store began funding payday loans
directly in Alberta, British Columibla, Nova Scotia, and Saskatchewan, Cash Store also funded
payday loans directly in Ontarlo and Manitoba until the product offering in those provinces was

switched to brokered Ii'nc_us. of bredit, These six provinces all enacted payday loah legislation

(discussed below),

32, | Cash Store typleally Eirranges. for advances to custgmeré that range from $100 to
$1,500, In order to receive an advance, a customer is generally required to provide proof of
income, coples of‘réoent bank statements, and ‘identiﬁcation, The customer must then either write
a cheque or execute a pre-authorized debit agreement for the amount of the advance pl;;s loan
fees, Whete customei's pay by chequc,. Cash Store defers depositihg'the cheque unttl the due date
of the loan; which is the customet’s next payday (normally between 14 days and 31 days, but no

later than 62 days as prescribed by regulations),

(ify Payday Loans — Brokering: New Brunswick, Newfoundland,

Northwest Territories, Prince Edward Island, Yulcon

33, For loans that Cash Store brokets on behalf of customers, the application process-

and documentation requirements are similar to those for direct lending, After an application is
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completed and other relevant information is obtained from a customer, Cash Store brokers the
customet’s loan tequest to TPLs, Based on approval criterla established by the TPLs, the
customer’s eligibility for an advance is assessed. If the customet is approved, Cash.Stote
provides the TPL's loan documentation to the oustémer. Upon fulfillment of the loan
documentation requirements, Cash Store Is authotized by the lender to forward the cash advance
to the oustomer on behalf of the lender, When an advance. beoomes due and payable, the
customer must make repayment of the principal and inferest owing to the lender through Cash
Store, which, is then retained in Cash Stt')re’s opetating bank account until redeployed to new
borrowets, Cash Store eatns foes on these transactions, If there is diffioulty with the collection

process, the customer’s account may be turned ovet to an indépendent collection agenoy.

(i)  Line of Credit I’roQuets ~ Brokeringt Manitoba, Ontario
34. " On October 1, 2012 in_Mani‘toba and FeBrpaTy 1, 2013 'in Ontario, Cash Store
launched new line of credit products and stppped off‘er:ing- payday loans in those pllox’iinces. The
lines of credit are unsecured, medium te1;m revolving 'crédit lines, with regular minimum
payments tailored to customers’ needs and profiles, The line of credit products ate all bl‘okere(‘i
products, except a small numbet of Cash Stote’s “Blite” lines of oredit, which Cash Store ceased
offering in March 2014, Similar fo what is desoribed above for brokered payday loans, TPLs
provide the funds for the Iine of credit, Cash Stote arranges the line of oredit, and Cash Store
earns fees on these transactlons, The proceeds from the brokered line of credit products are
handled i1 the same way as thg proceeds fiom the brokered payday loans, Cash Store ceased to

offer its line of credit products in Ontarlo as of February 12, 2014 (discussed below),
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(d)  Branch Locations

35, Cash Store owns and operates Canada’s largest network of retail branches in the
alternative financial products and services industry, with 509 branches across Canada operating
under the banners “Cash Store Financlal”, “Instaloans” and “The Title Store,” Cash Store has a

market share of approximately one thivd of all payday loan branches in Canada,

36, On April 14, 2010, Cash Store opened its first branch in the UK and has since

expanded its -operations ,Ito include 27 branches in the UK under the banner “Cash Store

Financtal”,

37, The typioal format for a branch is a small, strategically located storefront in a strip
mall, Substantially all of Cash Store’s branches are in facilitles leased from third party landlords,
as'{s Cash Store’s cotporate headquerters. Many of Cash Store’s branch leases are with large
vetail landlords who lease several locations to Cash Store, The leases for branches are generally

for terms of 5 years with some granting Cash Store options o renew beyond such a term,

38, Cash Store’s corporate headqﬁarters are located in Edmonton, Alberta,and Cash
Store Financial’s registered office is located in Toronto, Ontardo, Cash Store has branches in all
of Canada’s provinces and tettltories except Quebec and Nunavut, The following chart sets out

Cash Store’s current branch locations by geographical vegion:

Location Number of Cash Store
Locations

Ontarlo 176

Alberta 120

British Columbia 97

Saskatchewan . 33

Unired Kingdom ' 27
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Location Number of Cash Store
Locations
Maniioba . 25
Nova Scotla : 25
New Brunswick 14
Newfoundland & Labrador 13
P.EI 3
Northwest Terrifories : 2
Yulon Térritory
Total =~ - 536
(¢)  Employees
39, Cash Stote-enmploys approximately 1,700 houtly and salaried actlve employses in

. Canada and apﬁroximate'ly 140 employees in the UK .who rely on the continued existence of

* Cash Store for thelr Hvelihoods, 170 of Cash Store’s active empléyees are located at the

headquarters in Edmonton.

40, A typiéal branch s staffed by 3 to 4 employees, including both full and part-time
“assoolates and a branch manager, Branch managers are compensated through base salary and
oompanygpaid benefits, while assoclates are paid hourly wages. In addition, some of these
-individuals ate eligible to recelve profitability bonuses, Cash Store has also established a grou;ﬁ

RRSP for employees with over one year of service,

41, In addition to the above, Cash Store has a stock option plan for certain employees,
officers and directors, In November 2013, Cash Store introduced a share unit plan for senior
executives, vice presidents, and/or members of the management team to reduce lts reliance on

stock options and to incentlvize management through payment of compensation related to
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- appreofation of Cash Stote Financial shares and performance goals. No share units have yet been

jssued. Cash Stote also introduced a director deferred share unit plan to link a portion of annval
director compensation to the future value of Cash Store Financial shares, Cash Store has 1ssued

219,073 units under the director deferred share unit plan,

42, There are no registered pension plans for Cash Store management or other

employees,
@ Community Work

43, Cash Store is committed fo .sooial respongsibility and to supporting the
oo1mnumties in Whloh i‘c does business, Its fundraising eff01ts for Vamous ohamtable
orgamzations make a differenoe In the lves of Canadians. In thc past, Cash Store has partnered
with the Canadian Diabetes Foundation to ralse money for diabetes research and to bulld national
understanding about the disease, In FY 2013, Cash Stote hosted 15 Freedom Runs and sponsored

5 runs for diabetes, helping to contribute over $1 million to this cause,

The Fin.ancial Position of Cash Store

44, As a publicly traded company listed on the TSX, Cash Store Financial’s

consolidated financial staternents are filed on SEDAR, A copy of Cash Store Financial’s audited

consolidated finanelal statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2013 s attached as

Exhibit “A”, A copy of Cash Store Financial’s interim consolidated financial statements for the
three months ended December 31, 2013 is attached as Exhibit “B”., Certaln information

contatned in the December 31, 2013 consolidated financial statements is summarized below, All

~ amounts in thig affidavit are in Canadian Dollars,
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(a)  Assets
45, As at December 31, 2013, Cgsh.Store had total assets of $176,255,000.
@ Current Assets
46, Cash Store’s ourrent assets (as at December 31, 2013) represented $78,364,000 of

its total assets and consisted of:
(1)  Unrestrioted Cash - $16,553,000;
(2) Restrioted Cash - $6,408,000;
(3)  Consumer advances receivable, net - $34,804,000;
(4)  Other recelvables, net - $8,332,009;» L
(5)  Propald expenses and other assets - $2,584,000; and
(6)  Income taxes receivable - $15,683,000,

47, The majority of Cash Store’s cutront assets consisted of consumer advances
recelvable and income taxes recelvable, With respect to consumer advances receivable, the

above number incorporates appropriate aging of the recelvables,

. 48, “Restricted Cash” (discussed below) can only be used for consumer lending, As at

December 31, 2013, $6,408,000 of Restricted Cash included $706,000 of funds held by a
financial institution as security related to banking arrangements and $5,702,000 transferred from
TPLs in excess of consumer Joans written to customers and cumulative losses, As of Februaty

28, 2014, the total amount of Restricted Cash had climbed to $12,961,000,
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49, The amounts fransferred from TPLs to Cash Store Financlal are reflected in the

Restrioted Cash amounts and certaln off-balance sheet accounts receivable. A corresponding

liability is recognized to the TPLs in accrued labilities equal to Restricted Cash,

(i)  Non-Current Assets

50 Cash Store’s non-current assets (as af December 31, 2013) represented

$97,891,000 of its total assets and consisted of:

€} ‘ Deposits and other assets ~ $2,792,000;

(2)  Deferred financing oosts - $5,836,000;

(3)  Property and equipment, net ofacpumu}atcd depreclation - $16,735,00Q;" '
A (};) . Intang:ible assofs, net of'aééllmule;ted.amortization . $32,843,000; and:

(5)  Goodwill - $39,685,000,

51, The majority of Cash Store’s non-current assets are made up of property and

equipment, intangible assets, and goodwill,
(b)  Liabilities

52, As at Deoember 31, 2013, Cash Store’s total liabilities were approximately
$184,984,000, These liabilities consisted of current Habilities of approximately $35,979,000, and

non-current liabilities of approximately $149,005,000,

()  Current Liabilities

53, Current liabilities as at Decermber 3 1, 2013 included the following:
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(1) Accounts payable - $2,242,000;
(2) Aoorued liabilities - $31,263,000,
(3)  Cwrent portlon of deferred revenue - $1,000,000;
#) Current portion of deferred lease inducements ~ $355,000; and
(5)  Current portion of obligations unc}er capital leases and other obligations «
$1,119,000. ' |
@3y  Non-Current Liabi'lities.‘
54, Cash Store’s non-~current liabilities (as at December 31, 201 3.) inéluded:
@) il).efbrred tevenue - $ 2,668,000,
| (2)  Defetred lease inducements - $596,000;
(3)  Obligations under capital leases and other obligations - $3,58 6,000;
4)  Long-tetm debt - $139,496,000; and
(5)  Deferred income taxes - $2,859,000, -
55, The $139.5 million owing in respect o’f long-’rerrﬁ debt is made up of the $12.0

million advanced by the Senior Lenders under the Credit Agreement (discussed below) and

$127.5 million owing to the Senior Secured Noteholders (also discussed below), The Notes are

recorded at a discount to the face value ($132.5 million) and acereted to the par value over the

five year term using the effoctive interest rate method,
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56. The $31.3 million of acorued liability includes an amount of $6,4 million “due to

TPLs” in respect of the reported Restricted Cash amount,

()  Revenue

57, Cash Store has experlenced a shatp drop in financial results over the past two
years, despite the fact that net revenues have remained steady, Net revenue decreased from
$189,9 milllon in FY 2011 to $187.4 million in FY 2012 and increased to $190,8 million in FY
2013, Net tevenue decreased from $49,5 million for the three months ended December 31, 2012
to $45.2 million for the three months ended ﬁecember 31, 2013, Earnings before interest taxes
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) deoreased from positive $27.4 ‘mﬂ'lion in FY 2011 to
negative $31,7 million in BY 2012 and increased to negative $1,0 million in FY 2013, EBITDA
for the three months ended December 31, 2013 was $1,0 million as compared to $6.5 million for

the three months ended December 31, 2012,

(d)  Stakeholder Amounts

58. The chait below sets out the relationship of certain stakeholders to Cash Store;

Senior Secured Lenders | November 29, 2016 | $12 million 12.5%
(“Senlor Lenders”) :
| Senior Secured Notes January 31, 2017 $132,5 million 11.5%
i ¢ 1q?? f
(“Notebolders™) | Subordinated to Senior Lenders
Third Party Lenders $42.0 million Effectively
| gis tH
| (“TPLs") Consisting of the TPL Funds 17.5%

originally advanced, including
funds deployed in brokered
loans, Restricted Cash, and
cumulative losses
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6)) Senior Lenders

59, On November 29, 2013, Cash Store Financial entered into a credit agreement (the

“Credit Agreement”) with Coliseum, 8028702 Canada Ino, and 424187 Alberta Ltd,
(colleotivelly, the “Senior Lenders™), pursuant to which the Senior Lenders have to date provided
$12.0 million of secured loans, The loans are guaranteed by Cash Store Financial, The Cash
Store Ine,, TCS - Cash Store Inc,, Instaloans Inc,, 7252331 Canada Ine,, 5515433 Manitoba Inc,,
The Cash Store Limited, The Cash Store Financial Lrimited,, and CSF Insurance Sexvices Limited

(col-leotively,‘the “Guarantors”), A oopy of the Credit Agreement (without schedules) is attached

as Bxhibit “C”, A copy of the press release dated December 5, 2013 announcing that Cash Store

Financial had entered into the Credit Agreement is attached as Exhibit “D”,

60, 424187 Alberte{ Ltd,, w_hich logned $2,0 million of the $12,0 million drawn, is a .

company confrolled by Cash Store Finaricial’s CEO and a director, Gordon Reykdal, Coliseum,
which loaned $5,0 million of the $12.0 million drawn, owns 19.27% of the common shares of
Cash Store Financial and is” also a Noteholder, 8028762 Canada Inc,, which loaned the

remaining $5.0 million of the $12,0 million drawn, is a company controlled by the same person

who controls MeCann Family Holding Corporation, one of Cash Store Financlal’'s principal

TPLs, The loans under the Credit Agreement were used to fund operations and growth in key

business areas,

61, Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, 424187 Alberta Lid. (the “Aéent”) acts as
agent for the Senior Lenders, The loans made under the Credit Agreement bear interest at 12,5%
per annum, payable monthly in arreats, on the 29th day of each month, If a default occurs under
the Credit Agreement, the Interest rate Is increased by 2% after the occurmrence and during the

contimance of such default,
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62, The Credit Agreement provides that an additional $20.5 mil.lion may be advanced
for a total maximum loan amount of $32.5 million, The Senior Lenders have a right of first
refusal in respect of any additional advances, If the Senjor Lenders do not exercise their right of
first refusal, Cash Store Financial is free to obtain ldan advanoeé from other lendets who agree to
become party to the Credit Agreement. The loans outstanding at any time are subject to the
requirement thet the maximum amount outstanding cannot exceed 75% of the Unrestricted Cash
of Cash Store Financial plus 75% of the net consumer advances receivable of Cash Store
Financial not more than 90 days in atrears (the “Borrowing Base”), If the total amount
outstanding under the loan at any. tiﬁe exceeds the Borrowing Base, Cash Store Financial must
tepay to the Senior Lenders, on a pro rata basls, an amount which will result in the joans not
being in excess of "the Borrowing Base. Such jiayinent must be made’ within 20 "da)'/s of the

month-end in which the Bortowing Base was exceeded,

63, Loans made under the Credit Facility mature on November 29, 2016 or on such
earlier date as the principal amount of all loans owing from time to time plus accrued and unpaid

interest and all other amounts due under the Credit Agresment may become payable under the

Credit Agreement. Cash Store Financial may repay the loans at any time subject to payment of _

specified prepayment foes,'

64. Cash Store Finano'ial agreed to designate the loans made under the Credit
Agreement as priority Hen debt and obtaln the benefit of the security granted by Cash Store

Financial pursuant to the Collateral Trust and Intercreditor Agteement (“Collateral Trust

' The prepaymont foes are as follows:! (a) 1f the prepayment 1s on or before November 29, 2014, the greater of (A)
the interest that would goorue If the prepaid amount were to remain outstanding untll NOVembel 29,2014 and
(B) 4% of the prepald amount; (b) If the prepayment s after November 29, 2014 but on er prior o November
29,2015, 3% of the prepald ameunt; and (o) If the prepayment is after NOVember 29,2015, no fee,
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Agreement”) entered into in conneotlon with the Notes. A copy of the Collateral Trust

Agreement 1s attached as Exhibit “E”,

65, In addition to oettain covenants relating to the repayment of the loans and the
authority of Cash Store Finapoial to enter into the Credit Agreement, Cash Store Finanoial hes

covenanted in favour of the Senior Lenders:
(a) to comply with the covenants granted to the 11,5% Noteholders;
(b)  notto designate any additlonal debt under the Collateral Trust Agreement; and

(c)  tomeet certain Adjusteci EBITDA targets on a quarterly basis over the teym of the

. Credit Agreement,

66, ©_Upon the oooutrence and during the continuance of a default, the Senjor Lenders

have a right to accelerate the obligations under the Credit Agreement, the right to instruot the

Agent to begin the process to realize on the security under the Collateral Trust Agteement and

the right, but not the obligation, to appoint a financigl advisor to review the affairs of Cash Stote

Finanolal and to appoint a ditector to the Board,

67. Cash Store Financlal was ih compliance with the financlal covenants of the Credit
Agreement as at December 31, 2013 and therefore, the amounts drawn were classified as long-
form debt on Cash Store Financial’s balance sheet, Howevet, Cash Store Financial breached a

mimbet of covenants in the Credit Agreement at the end of March 2014, which breaches are

either defaults under the Credit Agreement or will give rise to defaults under the Credit

Agreement with the passage of time, Senior Lenders may rely on the defaults to exercise thelr
remedies under the Credit Agreement, including demanding immediate repayment of the

amounts drawn and exereising their rights under the security if Cash Store cannot reach an
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agreement with the Senior Lenders to amend or waive the covenant breaches, Cash Store does

not have the ability to immediately repay the amounts owing to the Sentor Lendets.

. 68, On March 31, 2014, Cash Store tequested a Waiver from the Senior Lendets of

the following: () the failure to pay intetest when due on March 29, 2014; (i) the failure to
achleve the $10 milllon minimum Adjusted EBITDA for the first 6 months of fiscal 2014; (iii)
exceeding the Borrowing Base and not being able to make the 1feqluired repaym'ent within 20
days of same; and (iv) Cash Store's inability to represent that it is duly qualified to cary on
business in all jul'isdictions in which it cai‘ries on business -unléss such failurev 1o so qualify would

not constitute a material adverse effect under the Credit Agreement, To date, no response has

been recelved,

@) ~ Noteholders

69, On January 31, 2012, Cash Store Financial issued, through a priva:tqplao@ment in

Canada and the U,S,, $132.5 million of 11,5% Senior Secured Notes, A copy of the Note

Indenture is aitached as BExhibit “F*,

70, " The Notes mature on Janu.aﬁ 31, 2017 and bear interest on the aggregate
principal amount from the date of issue at 11,5% per annum pa}'lable'on a semi-annual basis in
equal installments on January 31 and July 31 of each year, commencing in July of 2012, The
Notes were Issued at a price of 94,608% tesulting in an effective interest rate of 13,4%, Cash
Store Financial used the majority of the proceeds of the Notes to acquire a portfolio of consumer

loans and certain intangible assets, and to seftle pre-existing relationships with certain TPLs,?

2 On January 31, 2012, Cash Store Rinancial acquired a portfolio of shori-ferm advances from TPLs for total

conslderation of $116,334,000, At the date of acquisition, the gross contractual principal and sccrued interest of

the aoquived short-term advances was $319,906,000,
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71, The Notes are guaranteed, jointly and severally, by the same entities that are
Guarantors under the Credit Agreement, -P-ursuant to the Collateral Trust Agreement, the Notes
are secured on a second-priotity basis by liens on all of Cash Store Financial’s and its restricted
subsidiéries’ existing and future propetty, subject to specified permitted liens and'exoei)tions.

The Credit Agreement is seouted by a first-priority len on this collateral,

72 The Notes ate redeemable at the option of Cash Store Financlal, in whole or in

_ part, at any time on or after July 31, 2014 at the redemption prices (expressed as percentages of

principal amount) set forth below, plus accrued and unpald interest:

For the Révlod Below " . | Péxcéntage.
On ot afier July 31, 2014 " 103,084%
Onor after Janvary 31,2015 |-102.091%
Onor afier July 31,2015 - |101.127%
~ | On ot after January 31, 2016 ) -101.194%
j On or afler July 31, 2016. ‘ 100%
73. Prior to July 31, 2014, Cash Store Financial is entitled at its option, In certain

circumstanoes, on one or mote occasions to redeem up to 35% of the aggregate principal amouﬁt
of the Notes at a redemption price of 111,5% of the principal amount of the Notes redeemed,

plus acorued and unpaid interest,

74, If a change in controlof Cash Store Financial occurs, the Noteholdets will have
the right to require Cash Store Financial to purchase all or a portion of the Notes, at a purchase
ptice in cash equal to 101% of the principal anﬂount of the Notes offered for repurchase plus

accrued interest to the date of purchase,
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75, Upon the commencement of the CCAA proceeding, Cash Store will no Jonger be
in compliance with the covenants in the Note Indenture and the $139.5 million owing in respect
of long-texm debt will become immediately due and payable, Cash Store does not have the

ability to repay the Notes at this time,

(i)  Third Party Lenders

76. Cash Store has entered into wuitten business agreements with a number of TPLs

“who are prepared to lend to Cash Store’s customers or to purchase advances originated by Cash

Stote (the “Broker Agreements”), Pursnant to the Broker Agreements, the TPLs make loans to

Cash Store’s customers and Cash Store provicieg services to the TPL s related to the collection of
documents and information from Cash Store’s Qusthn_ers, as well as loan repayment services,
Cash Store collects foes for biokering these fransections. Copies of thé’ Broker A’gﬁaéments for
Trir‘no;r Annvity Focus Limited Partnership #5 (“Trimor”), MeCann Family Holding Comoratioh
(*MeCann”), 1396309 Albeita Ltd._, Omnl Ventures Ltd,, and L-Gen Management Inc, are

attached as Exhibits “G",'“I'I”,“I”,“J”, and “K»,

77. The Broker Agreements also provide that the TPLs are responsible for losses
suffered due to uncollectible advances, prox;idcd Cash Store has fulfilled the duties required
under the texms of the Broker Agreements, If Cash Store does not properly perform its duties and
the TPLs make a claim under the Broker Agreements, Cash Store may be ligble to the TPLs for
losses they have incurred, However, pursuant to section 7.1 of the Broker Agreements, if any
loss Is as a result of any act or omission of Cash Store in reliance on any bona fide interpretation

of Applicable Law or upon the advice of legal counsel, no ligbility shali attach to Cash Store,
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(4)  Restricted Cash
78, ' Cash Store has received approximately $42.0 million from the TPLs (the “TPL

Funds™), The total TPL, Funds are comprised of the Restricted Cash (defined below) plus the
outstanding balance of the brokered loans and cumulative losses. The Broker Agreeménts
stipulate that the TPT, Punds are to be utilized by Cash Store for making advances to broker
customets on the TPLs? behalf, The TPL Funds are deployed by Cash Store to broker customers,

subsequently recetved by Cash Stote as repayment for such broker loans (subject to loan losses),

.and then redeployed, repeating the process, In FY 2013, Cash Store deployed the TPL Funds

multiple times for total shott term advances of ;$241.4 million, representing 30,9% of Cash

Store’s total loan volume of $781,8 million,

79, | Any TPL Funds received by Cash Store as tepayment for any brokered loan that
are not currently deployed to Cash Store customers ate deposited in Cash Store’s bank accounts
and are referred fo in Cash Store’s ﬁnéncial statements as “Resiricted Cash”, While the Broker
Agreements permit the TPLs to require Cash Store to hold the TPL Funds in accounts designated

for that purpose, no TPL has designated any .account as a Designated Financier Bank Account or

8 Designated Broker Bank Account, The Restricted Cash {s comingléd with all qf‘Cash Stote’s

other cash (the “Unrestricted Cash™), and the aggregate of Cash Store’s Rostricted and
Unrestricted Cash is the total cash repotted on Cash Store’s balance sheet, Cash Store keeps
detatled records of the amounts loaned to and repaid by the broker loan customers and the direct
loan customers, The funds received from broker loan customers representing principal and
interest of the broker loan are included in the Restricted Cash, and funds received from the direét
loan customets are included in Unrestricted: Cash (along with any broker and other ancillary
foes), Since all of these fnds are comingled in multiple accounts, it is not possible to know

which dollar reptesents Restricted Cash and which dollar represents Unrestricted Cash,
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Purthermore, the exact amount of Restricted and Unrestricted Cash is not caloulated by Cash
Store until it completes its month-end reconciliation, ‘The month-end reconoiliation is usually

completed on or about the tenth day after month-end.

(B)  Assigning Recelvables to TPLs to Free Up Restricted Cash

80, Onoe the month-end reconeiliation is complete, Cash Store compares the amount

. of total cash in its ascounts and the amount of Restricted Cash that should be held on acoount of

TPL Funds, On several occasions, Cash Stores has completed its month-end reconoﬂia’cioﬁ and
has found that the amount of Restricted Cash exceeds its td’tal cash (meaniné that Cash Stqre has
used the Restricted Cash to fund its intra-month working capital needs), On these occasions,
Cash Store has assigned its own direct loan receivables to the TPLs in an amount equal to the
difference between Cash S'tore’,s' total cash and the amount of Restricted Cash recorded on
account of the TPLs plus an additional amount to permit Cash Store to meet lts anticipated
wotking ovapital needs for the next month with Unrestricted Cash, These assignments aré
permitted undex the terms ofthé Credit Agreement and the Note Indenture provided thét they are
made In the ordinary course of business, These assignments are also ia'ermitted under the Broker
Agreements and the agslghments ate disclosed to the TPLs as part of the monthly account

statements and reconciliations provided to the TPLs,

81. For example, if at monfh~end total oash is $15 milllon and Restricted Cash is $18
million, then Unrestricted Cash is negative $3 million, To address this issue, Cash Store would
assign $3 million of direct loan receivables to the TPLs to ensure there Is sufficlent Restrieted
Cash, plus an additional §5 million dollars of direct loan receivables to meet itg antlcipated
minimum working capital needs for the next month, resulting in‘$10 millioﬁ of Restricted Cash

and $5 million of Untestrioted Cash, Cash Store could then make $10 million of brokered loans

34



-31 -
using Restricted Cash and use the $3 million of Unrestricted Cash to fund operating expenses

and malke direct loans, Total cash never changes when implementing these assignments,

82, The assignment of receivables essentlally results in a greater portion of the TPL
Funds being deployed to Cash Store’s customers, For every dollar of receivables assigned to the

TPLs, there is a dollar for dollar increase in the amount of Unrestricted Cash, During ¥Y 2013

and FY 2012, as part of the normal course of operations, Cash Store assigned $14.3 and $17.6 '

million (respectively) of net consumey advances receivable to TPLs in exchange for cash,

(C)  Amount of Restricted Cash
83, As of February 28, 2014, there was $12.2 million in Restricted Cash available for
consumer lending and I'Jnrestxl'icted Cash of $0.2 million, Since Cash Sfore lias been -1’e’oei§ing
repayments of loans in Ontario but not re-lending, the amount of Restrioted Cash has increased
dramatically, Final accounting is not yet available as at March 31, 2014 however, it is estimatec‘l
that the amount of Restricted Cash has increased fo approximately $14.9 million and exceeded
the total amount of cash in Cash Store’s bank accounts, In light of the ciroumstances facing Cash

Store, the decision of whether fo make assignments to address this issue was deferred,

(D)  Voluntary Retention Payments
84, Cash Store has historically made voluntary retention payments to TPLs in order to

lessen the impact of loan losses, Since I have been at my role at the company the TPL Funds

have been managed in the following manner:

(1)  Monthly Lender Distributions: Cash Store pays TPLs cash payments so
that, when combined with portfolio returns (interest collected, net of
losses), the TPLs recelve approximately 17.5% return per year on the total

TPL, Funds,
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Capital Protection: (a) Expensing Moechanism — Cash Store provides
proteotio;u to the TPLs in respeot of losses atising from brokered loans that
remain unpald after 90 days, The ﬁroteotion oonsists of crediting the TPLs
with a retention payment as a book eﬁtry in the amount of the losses
suffered by the TPLs, Cash Store in turn records these retention payments
as an expense on its balance sheet, No oash is paid to tho TPLs by the
Cash' Store in respeot of these retention payments, The effect of these
book entry retention payments is that G) the TPL Funds are not eroded by
losses; «(i1) the Restrioted Cash balance is increased by the amount of the
retention payment; and (ii) the Unrestricted Cash Balanoe is deoreased by

the amount of the retention payment,

(b) Purohasiﬁg Mechanism — In Ontario and Manitoba, Cash Store also

offects ‘retention paymenis by purchasing past due brokered loans

. (including any past due direct loans that were previously transferred to the

TPLs) at ﬁoe value to prevent any erosion of the TPL Funds, These
purchases are an additional meoﬁanism (and an alternative to the
expensing mechanism described | above) to pievent the TPLs from
incurring any of the losses inherent in the past due brokered loans, Cash
Store incurs losses equal to the difference between the purchase price and
the fair value of thé purchased brokered loans and recognizes the losses as
retention payments, Cash Store’s purchase of past due brokered loans also
has the benefit of allowing Cash Store to colleot the past due amounts
without engaging a third-party agenoy for collection and without itself

being licensed as a collections agenoy.
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85, | The Broker Agresments between Cash Store and the TPLs do not contemplate
retention payments. The Broker Agreements also do not guarantee repayment or a specified rate
of teturnon the TPL Funds, However, if the TPLs were to no longet participate in the brokering
of advances to Cash Store’s customers, Cash Store wonld Jose the anticipated future revenue

related to the brokering of advances, Under the broker model, Cash Store makes voluntary

* retention payments o the TPLs to encourage them to continue making funds available to Cash

Store, The Board of Ditectors regulatly approves a resolution authorizing Cash Store to pay up to
a certaln amount of retentlon payments per quarter to TPLs, Retention payments ate recorded in

the period in which a commitment is made to a lender,

86, Tn March 2014, given Cash Store’s liquidity issues and ongoing stakeholder
discussions, Cash Store. did not make any voluntary retention payments to TPLs, including the

monthly lender distribution of approximately 17.5% per year,
Urgent Need for Relief

87, Cash Store is facing multiple challenges to its continued operations, including
regulatory issues that affect its core business strategy, multiple class actions requiting defence

across Canada and in the U.8,, and immediate and dire liquidity challenges.

(a) Regulatory Issues

88, With tespect to the completeness and accuracy of the information in the
regulatory and litigation seotions of my affidavit, I have specifically relied on Information
provided to me by Michael Thompson, Senior Vice President & Corporate Affairs, and Jerry

Roczkowsky, Vice President of Compliance, of Cash Store Financial,
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89, Regulations affecting Cash Store’s primary product offerings of payday loans and
lines of credit significantly affect Cash Store’s ability to successfully operate and execute its

business strategy,

90, In May 2007, the foderal gow}ernment enacted a bill clarifying that the pﬁ'ovidel‘s of
certain payday loans were not governed by the oriminal interest rate provisions of the Criminal
Code, R‘.S.C., 1985, ¢, C-46 (the “Criminal Code™), granting lenders (othet than most federally-
regulated financial institutions) an exemption from the criminal interest rate iarov'isions of the
Criminal Code if their loans fell within certain dollar amount and timé frame maximums, In
order for payday loan companies to rely on the exemption, provincial governments are required
to énaot legislation that includes a lcensing regime for payday lenders, measures to protect

consumers and maximum allowable limits on the total cost of bortowing,

91, Since late 20’09, the Canadian payday loan market has been in transition from an -

unregulated market to varying states of regulation, The provinces that have enacted specific
payday loans legislation pursuant to tﬁe foderal exemption are British Columbia, Alberta,
Saskatchewan, Manitoba, Ontario, and Nova Sootia. The key components of payday loans
regulation are caps on the loan size, length and fées that can be charged, Typically regulations

Hmit payday loans to a maximum of $1,500 and 62 days in duration as well as providing a rate

cap.

¥

92, While regulatory issues have affected the industty as a whole, they have had a
more severe .impaot on Cash Store due to its particular business model, Cash Store’s strategic
objective was to achieve a single platform universally deployed across jurisd:ictions; with its line
of credit product suite, The operational impaots of multiple regulatory environments have been

numerous, creating significant additional costs, Senior Management has been required to devote
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significant resources to these matters and '1}&8 retained a Chief Compliance and Regulatoty

Affairs Officer (the “CCRO”) and Jegal counsel to address these issues (disoussed below).

() Ontarlo Regulatory Issues
(4)  Regulatory Lifigation |
93. On ,Fé‘bruary 1, 2013, Cash Store launched its suite of line of credit products in
Ontario and ceased éffering payday loans in that province, With respect Ato the new line of credit
offerings, on April 29, 2013, Cash Store filed an application in the Ontario Superior Court of

Justice (the “Ontarlo Court”) seeking a declaration that its basic line of oredit was not subject to

the Payday Loans Act,
94, On February 4, 2013, the Ontatio Registrar issued a proposal to revoke the

payday lending loenses of the Cash Store Ino. arid Instaloans Inc, Cash Store filed an Appeal

with the License Appeal Tribunal on Febryary 19, 2013. Howevet, as Cash Store allowed its

payday licenses to expite in Ontarlo effective July 4, 2013 (since Cash Store was of the view that

it could offer lines of credit without such-a loense), this appeal was withdrawn effective August

15, 2013,

95. Previous to the Februaty 4, 2013 proposal of the Registrar for payday loans, Cash
Store submitted an application for judicial review in the Ontario Comt, secking a declaration that
certaln provisions of the regulations made under the Ontario Payday Loans Act are void and
unenforceable, This appHcation was heard on October 2, 2013, On November 5, 2013, the

Ontario Court dismissed the application, Cash Store has not appealed this decision,

96, On June 7, 2013, the Director designated under the Ontario Ministry of Consumer

and Business Services Act filed an application in the Ontario Court seeking a declaration that

Cash Store’s basic line of credit is subject to the Payday Loans Act and that Cash Store must
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obtain a broker lcense to offer this product. This application was heard on November 29, 2013
and the decision was rendered on February 12, 201'4. The Ontardo Court concluded that the basic
line of credit is subject to the Payday Loans Act and ordered that Cash Store Financial’s
subsidiaties, The Cash Store Inc, and Instaloans Inc,, are prohibited from acting as a loan broker
in respect of its basic line of credit product without a broker’s license under the Payday Loans

Act, On March 14, 2014, Cash Store commenced an appeal of this decision,

97, On February 12, ‘2014,l Cash Store ceased offering all line of credit products
offered to its customers in Ontarlo branches, A copy of the press release reporting the outcome

of the application and the decislon to stop offering line of credit products in Ontario 1s attached

as Exhibit 1",

(B)  Additional Regulations
98, Additionally, on December 17, 2013, Ontatio Regulation 351/13 was filed by the
Government of Ontario, Regulatioﬁ 351/13, made under the Payday Loans Act, prescribes
certain categotios of credit such that the Payday Loans Act applies to line of credit products
offered through the Cash Store’sretall banners, Regulation 351/13 required Cash Store to obtain
licenses pursuant to the Payday Loans Act inorder fo continue providing access to certain line of
credit products in the Ontario market v;afcer Februaty 15, 2014, These regulations are now in
force, To comply with the new requirements of the Payday Loans Act, Cash Store applied for the
requisite licenses through its opetating subsidiaries. A copy of the press release dated December

20, 2013 regarding the announcement of the regulations is aitached as Exhibit “M”,

(C)  Ontarlo Regulator Refuses to Grant License to Cash Store
99, In response to Cash Store’s license application, on February 13, 2014, the Ontario

Registrar Issued a proposal to refase to issue s lender’s license to Cash Store Financlal’s
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subsidiaries, The Cash Stoxe Inc, and Instaloans Ine., under the Payday Loans Act, A copy of the
press release dated Febrary 13, 2014 regarding the proposal fo refuse a lender’s license is
attached as Exhibit “N*, The Payday Loans Act provides that applicants are entitled to a hearing

before the License Appeal Tribunal in tespect of a proposal by the Ontario Registrar to refuse to

issue a license,

100, The Cash Store Ino, and Instaloans Ine. allowed the time for appealing this
deoision to lapse while it was in negotviations with the Ontario Registrar, These negotiations
falled to produce a favourable result and on March 27, 2014, the Ontario Registrar issued a final
notice of its declsion not to grant a license under the Payday Loans Act. Cash Store will not be
eligib]e to 1e~app1y f01 a license f01 12 months fxom the date of issuanoe of the ﬁnal order. If
Cash Store chooses to 1‘e«apply for a lioense after sueh time, Cash Stote will be required 1o
provide new or additional evidence for the Ontario Registrar to consider or demonstrate that
material circumstances have changed, Cash Store is not currently permitted to sell any payday
loan pro duets in Ontatio, A copy of the press release dated Méroh 28, 2014 regarding the final

- order refusing to grant a license s attached ag Exhibit “O”,

101, All of Cash Store’s 172 Ontario branches that operated under the Instaloans and
the Cash Store banners have remained open and Cash Store incurred significant operating
expenses while it pursued discussions with the Ontario Registrar regarding obtaining a license

under the Payday Loans Act, Cash Store intends to keep the majon‘cy of its branches open while

-oon31de1ing its strategic options. Since Cash Store is unable to make new loang in Ontano, its

ability to collect outstanding customer accounts I‘chi‘/able has also been significantly impaired,

On April 8, 2014, Cash Store reduced its Ontarjo staffing to a skeletal staff by commencing a
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temporary layoff of approximately 250 Ontario employees, Cash Store is considering closing

ceitain branches in Ontatio,

102, As discussed above, the Ontarlo operations of Cash Store accounted for $57.6
million in revenue for FY 2013, roughly 30% of Cash Store’s total revenue, Closure of‘ the

Ontario operations will entail significant severance costs for approximately 470 employees.

'

(i)  Xederal-Provineial Consumer Measures Committee
103, A federal-provincial Consumer Measures Committee is working collaboratively
on a national response to high-cost credit loans, New regulations may affect the title loans and

lines of credit offered by Cash Store.

(i) Mani.‘tob'a Regulatory Issues;.
104, On October 15, 2013, -the Manitoba Consumer Protection Office (“CPO”)
coneluded an Investigation of Cash Store, The CPO determined that Cash Store was In violatioh
of Manitoba’s maximum Jegal cost of $17 per $100 on pgyday Joans, which could result in

substantial demands for refunds to customets,

105, The CPO issued a refund demand to Cash Store to reimburse 61 identified

borrowers for certain fees charged, required or aceepted in relation to payday loans in Manitoba

“durlng the period of time that it held a valid payday lender licence in the province, The additional

fees were charged in relation to cash cards assoclated with payday loans. More such refund
demands may be made, |
106, "~ On April 9, 2014, the Manitoba CPO informed Cash Store that it had identified

vatious breaches of The Consumer Protection Act, C.C.8.M, ¢, C200 related to certain disclosute

documents issued in respect of broker agreements and advances made to consumers in respect of
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lines of credit that had been issued 16 consumets, The CPQ has directed Cash Store to refund
roughly $37,000 in brokerage fees paid by consumers in ralation to advances made to them by
TPLs under 32 lines of credit by April 30, 2014, The CPO also expressed its concetn at the
number of allegedly non-compliant agreements and the possibility that there are more line of
otedit agreements that may be in breach of the legislation, The CPO recommended that Cash
Store conduot g review of i files to determine whether any other consumers may be owed

refunds due to breaches ofthe legislation,

107, The Government of Manitoba has recently promulgated new legislation that

expands the powers of the CPO. Additionally, the go{fel'nment has introdﬁoed legislation to'

regnlate high cost oredit produots, If passed, Cash Stors may not be able to profitably make

avai‘lablje‘thg line of ore<_i'it product suite in the Provinée of Manitoba.

(iv) ~ British Columbia Regulatory Issues
108, OhMatch 23, 2012, Cash Store was isgued"a compliance ofder (the “Ordet*) and
administrative penalty flom Consumer Protection BC, The Order directs Cash Store to refund to
all borrowers with loan agresments negotiated, with Cash. Store or ity subsidiarles between
November 1, 2009 and the date of the Orde1", the amount of'any issuance fes charged, required or

accepted for or in relation to the issuance of a cash card, ‘

109, The Order glso directed Cash Store to pay an administrative penalty of $25,000 in

addition to costs, On November 30, 2012, Consumer Protection BC issued a supplementary

compliance order directing that unclalmed refund amounts, to a maximum of $1.1 million be

deposited into a consumer protection find, On December 14, 2012, Cash Store filed a Petition
for Judielal Review In the Britlsh Columbia Supreme Court seeking an order quashing or sefting

aside the Order and Supplemental Order, and seeking declarations that it had not contravened
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seotions 112,04(1)(f) of the Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act, [SBC 2004} Ch. 2,
or sections 17 and 19 of the Payday Loan Regulation, B,C, Reg, 57/2009, The Petition was heard
by the Court on June 26, 27, and 28, 2013 and dismissed in a deoision.released on January 30,
2014, As at December 31, 2013, the total amount of the supplemental order of $1,1 million was

paid by Cash Store and will soon be disbursed to consumers,

(v)  Newfoundland Investigation
110, There 1s no provinoial regulation of payday loans in Newfoundland, However, the
Royal Newfoundland Constabulary and Royal Canadian Mounted Police recently concluded an

investigation of Cash Store with regard to alleged violations of the interest provisions in the

Criminal Codé. While the results of the investigation are not yet known, they have been .

forwarded to public prosecutors,

(vi) NovaScotia
111, Payday Loan legislation i1 Nova Scotia requires that licensees offer to deliver to
borrower their loan proceeds in cash, Cash Store has attempted to satisfy this requirement by
offering to distrﬁoute funds to consumers by way of Electronic Fund Transfers, The Provinee has
not been fully satisfied with this approach, If Cash Store oanﬁot resolve related matters, it is
possible that an inability to satisfy this regulatory requirement may serve as the basis for a
proposal to suspend or revoke the Comp,anies’ operating loenses, Any such suspension or

revocation would. have significant impaoct on Cash Store’s revenues,

(vil) New Brunswick
112, In New Brunswick, Cash Store’s operating subsidiaries are registered as brokers,
This registration is in good standing, In early April, Cash Store recelved notification that TPLs

for which the subsidiaries’ broker loans ate not properly registered in the province, If registration

94



- 41-

is not quickly secured for these TPLs, Cash Store may not be able to broker loans for those TPLs

in that province, with the resultlng impact on revenue. Since it received this nofiﬁoation, Cash

Store has recelved confirmation that one of the two TPLs who operate in New Brunswick is
properly licensed and the other TPL is beginning fo take steps to seek a llcense, Cash Store

operates 14 branches in the Province of New Brunswick,

113, In March 2014, the Government of New Brunswick tabled legislation (Bill 55) to
regu-laté the payday Ian industry in that province, This ieg’isl-ation, if promulgated, will require
the implementation of a licensing regime, varlous restrictions on business practices by licensed
payday lenders and caps on the maximum allowable amount that lenders may charge, It is not
known at this time whether or not the legislation will be promulgated and, if rate caps are to be
imp;cménted, what they will be and what the impact of such caps will be for licensed lenders, If
the legistation is promulgated, Cash Store would have to apply fo1 and be granted a license in

ordet to participate in any lending,

(b)  Significant Litigation

114, Cash Store’s difficult financial position is further threatened by multiple
significant ltigation matters that Cash Store is defending across Canada and in the United States,
As a result of additional legal activity related to the regulatory clalms (discussed above) and

securitles and other class action claims (discussed below), as woll as reserves taken for existing

litigation and claims, legal expenses have Increased significantly from $2,2 million in FY 2012

to $3.8 million in FY 2013, The three months ending December 31, 2013 saw legal expenses of

$1.0 milliom
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"(i.) Outstanding Settlement Liability - BC Class Proceediﬁg
115, On February 28, 2010, the Supreme Court of British Columbia approved the
settlement of two related class actions filed against Cash Stors, Under the terms of the court
approved settlement, Cash Store Is to pay to the eligible class members x;vh.o were advanced
funds undet a loan agreement, and who repaid the payday loan plus brokerage fees and interest
in full, or who met certain other eligibility criteria, a maxinmum estimated amount including legal
expenses of $18,8 million, consisting of $9.4 million in cash and $9,4 million in ctedit vouchers,
The credit youchers can be used to pay existing outstanding brokerage fees and Interest, to pay a
portion of brokerage Af‘ees and interest which may arise in the future through new loans advanced,
or can be redeemed for cash from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014, The credit vouchers are not
transferable and have no explry date: After approved legal ex_penées of $6,4 million were pald in
March 2010, the balance of the settlement ax_nou'nt remaining to be disbursed was $12.4 million,

consisting of $6,2 million of cash and $6,2 million of vouchets,

116, By .Septembér 30, 2010, Cash Store had recelved approximately 6,300 individual
claims with total valid claims being in excess of the settlement fund, As the valid claims exceed
the balance of the remalining sett‘lemen‘f fund, under the ferms of the settlement agreement, the
entite settlement fund of $12,4 million was mailed to claimants in November 2012 in the form of
cash and vouchets on a pro-rata basis, To date, $5,3 million of the cash portion of the seitlement
has been redeemed by claimants while $0,8 million is being held vin trust by the administrator for
future redemptions o to be handled in accordance with unclalmed property laws. To date,
approximately $4.3 million of the $6.1 million of vouchers have been redesmed for services or

~cash, The total rematning liability related to the settlement is approximately $1.8 million,

>
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(i)  Ongoing Class Proceedings
117, Thete are multiple proposed olass proceedings filed against Cash Store, Due to
the uncertainty surrounding the litigation process, Cash Store is unable to reasonably estimate the

range of loss, if any, in conneotion with these olass actions,

118, Cash Store believes that it has conducted business in accordance with applicable

 laws and is defending each olaim, However, the resolution of any outrent or fiture legal

proceeding could cause Cash Store to have to refund fees and/or interest colleoted, refund the
principal éfnount of advanoes, »pay damages or other. monetary pena-lties and/or modify or
terminate operations in partioular jurisdiotions, Cash Store may also be subject to adverse
publicity, Defense of any legal prooegdings, even ﬁ‘ successful, requires substantial time and
attention of senior officers’and other management personnel that would otherwise be gpent on
other aspeots of the business and ;'equires, the expenditure of significant amounts for legal fees
and other related costs, Settlements of lawsuits may also result in significant payments and

modifications to operations, Any ofthese events could have a material adverse effeot on business

prospeots, results of operations and the financial condition of Cash Store,

119, Cash Store is ourently defending the following olass action lawsuits which allege
breaches of various provincial Payday Loan Regulations, Consumer Protection Acts, and/or the

oriminal interest provisions ofthe Criminal Code;

s British Columbia, September 11, 2012; Roberta Stewart on behalf of class members
who, on or after November 1, 2009 recelved a loan fiom the Applicants in British

Columbia,
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Alberta, Janunary 19, 2010: Shaynee Tschilfter and Lynn Armstrong are the

representative plaintiffs in this certified olass action alleging that Cash Store is in breach

of's, 347 of the Criminal Code.

Alberta, September 18, 2012: Kostas Efthimiou on behalf of all persons who, on or after

Maroh 1, 2010, recelved a payday loan from the Applicants.

Saskatchewan, October 9, 2012 John Ironbow on behalf of all persons who, on or after

Janvary 1, 2012, recelved a payday loan from the Applicants,

Manitoba, Aprll 23, 2010: Scott Meeking on behalf of all petsons in Manitoba and
others outside the provinoe who obtained a payday loan from the Applicants, A previous
settl‘ement approved by the Ontanjo Cém‘t presﬁmﬁtively resolved olaimé with respeot to
loans borrowed by Mz, Mee'kiﬁg, and other Manitoba residents, on or before December 2,
2008, The Manitoba Court of Appeal held that the Ontario settlement was unenforceable
in part as notlce to the Manitoba residents was inadequate, The class action was certified,
Leave to. appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada has been granted to both parties and the

appeal is tentatively soheduled for November 13, 2014,

Manitoba, November 1, 2012: Sheri Rehill on behalf of all persons who, on or after

October 18, 2010, bortowed a payday loan from the Applioants tn Manttoba,

Ontario, August 1, 20121 Timothy Yeoman on behalf of olass memibers who entered
into payday loan transactions with the Applicants in Ontarlo between September 1, 2011
and the date of judgment, This class action also makes allegations that Cash Store

operated an unlawful business model as it did not provide botrowers with the option to
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take thelr payday Joan in an immediate lquid form and thereby misrepresented the total

cost of borrowing,

120. The gbove.-actions generally seek any or all of the following remedies; restitution
or damages for allegedly unlawful charges paid by the class members, repayment of unlawful
charges paid by the plaintiff and class members, damages for conspiracy, interes( on all amounts

found to be owing and legal costs,

121, Additionally, Cash Store was facing investor class actions in Alberta, Ontario, and
Quebec alleging that Cash Store made misrepresentations during the period from November 24,
2610 to May 24, 20i 3, regarding its internal controls over ﬁ‘nancial reporting and the value ofthe
loan portfolio acquired from TPLs, losses on its inter'nal‘oonsumer loan portfolio, and its Hability

associated with the settlement of the British Columbia Class Action (disoussed -above). The

Quebeo and Albetta prooeedings were stayed pending the outcome of the Ontarlo claim, A :

similar securities class actlon alleging violations of the Seourities Bxohange Act of 1934, 15

U.S,C. § 784, is also belng defended by Cash Store in the United States,

122, On March 31, 2014, Cash Store Financlal announced that it entered into an
agreement in princ;iple to seftle all .fo‘ur of the proposed securities olass. actions, A copy of the
press release regarding the settlement is attached as Exhibit “P”, The agreement in principle
covers all claims related to Investments in Cash Store Finanolal’s common shares and Notes
acquired or disposed of during the expanded period of Novémber 24, 2010 through February 14,
2014, other than certain rights and olaims of Noteholders under the Note Indenture dated January

31, 2012,

123, The proposed settlement provides for a payment in the amount of approximately

$9.45 million (all-inolusive) by Cash Store to be fully fainded by Cash Store Financial’s insurers,
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The proposed settlement is subjeot to the fulfillment of customary conditions including, among
other things, the parties entering into a definitive settlement agreement, court approvals, approval
of parties other than Cash Store Finanoial, and the fulfillment of conditions relating to the

number of opt-outs from the proposed settlement,

(i)  Claim by Former Third Party Lender, Assistive Financial Corp,
124, On September 18, 2013, an action in the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta waé
commenced against Cash Store, certain of its officers and affiliates, including The Cash Store
Inc,, certain of its associated companies, including The Cash Store Aﬁstralia Holdings Ino, and
RTF Financial Holdings Inc,, and other corporate def‘endants; seeking repayment of certain fiunds
advanced to Cash Store, its affiliates and the assoclated companies by Assistive Financial Corp,
k“Assistive”), a former related party TPL. An application for interim relief, including the
appointment of an inspeotor, \.:vias- brought by the Plaintiffs and was heard by the Coust .of
Queen’s Bench of Alberta on December 12, 2013 and a decision has not yet been rendered, The
actlon. by Ass’istive also seeks damages equivalent to $110,000,000 together with interest thereon
at the rate of 17,5% per year, Adglstive filed for bankruptcy on February 3, 2014 and this action

has been stayed while the Trustee reviews and considers this litigation,

(¢)  Audit and Special Investization Fees

125. Audit and special investigation expenses also jumped significantly in FY 2013 to
$4,0 million fiom $0.9 million in FY 2012, Audit expenses included $1.6 million related to

restatements of previously issued financial statements,

126, A special investigation by Cash Store Financial’s audit committee resulted in a
$2.0 million expense, The audit commiitee was made awave of written ‘communioations that

contained questions about the acquisition of the consumer loan portfolio from TPLs in late
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January 2012 (the “TPL Transaction”) and included allegations regarding the existence of
undisclosed related party transactions in connection with the TPL Transaction, In tesponse to this
allegation, legal counsel to a previous spectal committee of independent directors of Cash .Store}
Financlal (the “Special Investigation Commities™) retained an independent accounting firm fo

conduct a special investigation, The investigation followed a review conducted by Cash Store

‘Financlal’s internal auditor under the direction of the audit committee of the Board, and the

restatomont by Cash Store Financiel in December 2012 of its unaudited intorim quarterly
financlal statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for periods ended March 31,

2012 and June 3“0,‘2012.

127, The investigation covered the petiod from December 1, 2010 to January 15, 2013
and was carrled out over four months. It involved inferviews of c-ufgent and for-ﬁuer 6fficers,

directors, employees and advisors of Cash Stote and a review of relovant documents and

“agresments as well as electronically stored information obtained from Cash Store computers and

those of employees, former employees and directors most likely to have information relevant to

the investigation,

128, The 'Speoia] Investiga"don Committes has reported its findings on the allegations
to the Board of Directors and, consistent with the recommendation made to the Board of
Directors by the Special Investigation Committee, the Board of Directors has detstmined that no
further corrections or restatements of proviously reported financial statements and other public

disclosures are required in relation fo the TPL Transaction,

(d)  Yoluntary Delisting from the NYSE,

129, On Apri] 2, 2013, Cash Store Financial received notice from the NYSE that it was -

not in compliance with the US$50 million market capitalization and stockholders’ equity
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standard for continued listing of its common shares on the NYSE, On February 24, 2014, Cash
Store Financial received an additional notice from the NYSE that it had fallen below the NYSE's
/ continued lsting criteria requiring listed companies to maintain an average closing price of its

listed common shares of not less than US$1,00 over a consecutive 30 tréding~day period,

130, On February 28, 2014, Cash Store Financial voluntarily delisted its stock from the
NYSE due, in part, to non-compliance with the NYSE’s market capitalization and shareholdets’
equity, as well as its share price requitements, A oopy ofthe press release regarding the delisting

dated Febtruaty 28, 2014 is aitached as Exhibit “Q”,

(e) - TPL Requests for Return of Restricted Cash

! 131, As‘.aisoussed above; Unrestriotéfi Cash én’d "Re'stri.oted Cash are comingled in Cash
Store’s accounts to form ;1ts total cash, which xs then used to fund qpe;'ations.' The amount' of
Restricted éash on Cash Store’s balance sheet is expected to exceed the amount of total cash in
; Cash Store’s bank accounts, In light of the clroumstances facing Cash Store, the decision of

whether to make assignments to address this issue was deferred,

132, Two TPLs have requested returns of TPL Funds, McCann has made a redemption

request as of February ‘26, 2014 o return all of MeCann’s TPL Funds, As of February 28, 2014,
‘5 fhe MoCanﬁ portion of Restricted Cash was $6,~449,000 and by March 31, 2014 had increased to
B approximately $7,674,000, On January 23, 2014, Trimor initially made a redemption request of
$4.‘0 million, and subsequently made a redemption request for the balance of its funds in the
amount of $23 million on April 4, 2014, The Broker Agreements requﬁe 120 days’ notice of
reduced lending limits, As such, the MoCann notice takes effect on of about June 26, 2014 and
T the initial Trimor request takes effect on or about May 23, 2014, The McC‘ann and Trimor

requests are attached as Exhibits “R”, “S** and “T*,
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133, Cash Store does 'not have sufficlent Hquidity o fulfill these requests, as the
amount of total cash as of March 3 1‘, 2014 was approximately $12.,6 million, Senior Management
has had discussions with MeCann and Trimor concerning the redemption requesis, On March 20,
2014, Trimor signed a non-disclosure agreement (NDA”) and onh March 26, 2014, Trimor
attended meetings with Cash Store and the advisors fo the Special Commitiee to discuss the
liquidity issues faced by Cash Store, rIfrhrnor has been provided with a significant amount of hon-'
publio, confidential information under the NDA. The advisors to the Special Commiites have
also been attempting to negotiate an NDA with McCann, However, McCann did not sigh an
NDA, and therefore could not attend the Match 26, 2014 moeting and could not receive any of

the confidentlal information glven to Trimor, As of the date of this affidavit, the redemption

requests remain outstanding,

134, : | On April 4, 2014, counsel for MoCann 'wrote to counsel for the épecial
Committes, requesting that-any funds held by Cash Store on behalf of McCann be 1~etu1‘ned, or
else held in a segregated account, MeCann’s counsel asserted that the funds are held in trust for
MoCann and that there is a fiduclary relationship between MoCann and Cash Store, MoCann’s
counsel stated that McCann would seek personal remedies against anyone responsible for any

dissipation of the alleged trust funds, A copy of'the April 4, 2014 MoCann letter is attached as

Exhibit “U”,

135, Counsel for the Special Committee replied on April 8, 2014, and clarified that
there s no provision in the McCann Biroker Agreement that establishes a trust relationship or

imposes a trust on any funds, Furthermore, Cash Store’s public disclosure does not describe its

elationship with TPLs as constituting a trust relationship. Additionally, counsel for the Special

Committee noted that MceCann is aware that all funds collected from Cash Store’s customers,
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including funds collected in respect of loans brokered for MeCann, ate comingled, A copy of

counsel for the Special Committee’s April 8, 2014 letter is attached as Exhibit “V*,

136,  MoCann’s counsel’s response of April 8, 2014 is attached as Exhibit “W*, In it,

he relterates his request that money advanced by McCann be placed in a segregated account,

137, On April 4, 2014, Trimor made a redemption request for the balance of its funds
in the amount of $23 million, Trimor also requested an immediate and complete accounting of
loans brokered on Trimor*s behalf, including all funds flowing in and out of Trimor’s Designated
Broker Bank Account and Designated Financier Bank Account, Trilﬁor stated that it did not
consent to any comingling of fands an.d required that eny Trimor funds be held and accounted for

sepatately. A copy Trimor’s April 4, 2014 letter is attached as Exhibit “X,

138, On April 9, 2014, counsel for the Special Committee wrote to Trimor and noted
that Trimor was awate that all TPL funds are comingled.‘ Furthermote, he confirmed that while
Cash Store has an account it uses to receive funds from TPLs with respect to thelr Initial advance

and will transfor funds to this account to make distributions to the TPLs from time to time, there

has never been a Trimor Designated Broker Bank Account or Designated Financler Bank

Account, A 6opy of the Aptil 9, 2014 letter s attached as Exhibit oy,

139, A copy of an email from counsel for Trimor dated April 12, 2014 with respect to

a potential CCAA. fillng is attached as Exhibit “Z”,

® MeCapn Files an Injunection

140, The attempts to negotiate an NDA with MeCann continued through the first ten |

_days of April. ‘On the evening of April 10, 2014, the advisors to the Special Committee sent a

firther revised NDA to MeCann which would allow PricewatethouseCoopers (“PwC™) to inspect
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Cash Store’s documents and records, MeCamn did not provide a substantive response regarding

the NDA, Instead, on April 11, 2014, MocCann served Cash Store with an application for an

} injunction seeking:

(8)

i ®)

©)
@

141,

An interim and final injunction directing Cash Stote to permit PwC to attend at
Cash Store’s offices to review its books and records in accotdance with the

Broker Agreement;

An injunction prbhibi{ing Cash Store from (i} comingling, using, oonvel‘ting ot
otherwise appropriating the funds advanced by MeCann pursuant to the Broker

Agreement; (i) dﬁ'eoting that the funds be held in a segregated trust account; and

‘(itl) such fusther and ofbiet felief which will presetve the rights of MoCann

pending the conclusion of the litigation;

“An Order directing the Cash Store'to account for all funds advanced putsuant to

the Broker Agreement; and’

A declaration that all funds advanced or subsequently recovered by collection of

loans belong to MeCann or are held in trust for MeCann,

MeCann also setved a statement of olaim seeking
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A direction that PwC or a suitable alternative accounting firm be granted full and

tmmediate access to the books and records of Cash Store;

The injunction deseribed above;

A declaration or judgment against any partles who have knowingly received the

Restrioted Cash and an Order for accounting or tracing; and

An Order directing that the Plalntiff’s furids be returned by June 19, 2014 or

carlier,

The Statement of Claim, application for an injunot‘i()n, and affidavit of Sharon

Fawoett are attached as Exhibits “AA”, “BB”, and “CC",

{

Restructuring Efforts to Date

(8)

143,

. Special Committee

In light of the difficultles faced by Cash Store, on February 19, 2014, the Board of

Directots constituted a special committes of independent directors (the “Special Committee”) to:

144,

) Review and respond to the regulatory developments in Ontario preventing
Cash Store from selling payday loan produects in Ontarlo; and

(i)  Carefully evaluate the strategic alternatives available to Cash Store with a
view to maximizing value for all of its stakeholders,

The Special Committee engaged Osler, Hoskin & ‘Harcourt LLP as its

independent legal advisor and Rothschild Ine, (“Rothschild”) as its independent financial advisor

to assist it in its strategic alternatives review process, A copy of the two press releases dated
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February 19 and February 20, 2014 are attached as Bxhibits “DD” and “BR”, Additionally, Cash
Store has engaged Conway, MacKenzie Inc, (“Conway”) as a financial advisor fo assist the
Special Committes in evaluating Cash Store’s liquidity position as .part of the strategic

alternatives review process, The engagement letters for Rothschild and Conway are attached as

Exhibits “FF* and “GG”,

145, Rothschild has informed me that the Special Committee has explored the

possibility of 4 sale, restructuring, refinancing and liquidation,

) | Mergers and Acquisitions Process
146, During the week of March 3, 2014, Rothschild initiated a mergers and
acquisitions process to seek a sale or significant investment in Cash Store, Rothschild contacted
numerous paities, including financial ‘buyers and sttateglo buyers based in both Canad.a and the
U;S. Strateglo buyers represent companies in the consumer finance and alternative financial
services sectors and financial buyei‘s were selected based on past experlence in the financlal

services sector, investments in turnaround situations and thelr ability‘ and willingness to deploy

capital quickly.

147, - Maﬁy of the parties contacted have been provided with_ publi‘c teasers and several
have requested NDAs, As of March 26, 2014, a number of parties had exeouted NDAs and
started their due diligence of Cash Store, A data room has been set up and partles who have
excouted NDAs have been granfed access, Rothschild will be providing parties who have

executed NDAs with Cash Store’s business plan and a letter requesting proposals by mid-May.
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(b)  Appointment of Compliance and Regulatory Affairs Officer

148, On February 27, 2014, Cash Store Financial announced that it had engaged
Michsle McCarthy to fill the newly created position of CCRO, A copy of the related press

release dated February 27, 2014 is attached as Exhibit “HH”,

149, Ms, McCarthy is an experienced senior executive with experience in numerous
roles with global financial services companies, She has previously had mandates which included
Chief Legal Qfficer, Chief Privacy Officer, and Chair of the Board. of Directors at significant

public and private corporations,

150, As CCRO, Ms, McCarthy reports directly to the Special Committee, The mandate

ofthe CCRO includes the following responsibilities:

Ensure that Cash Store is in compliance with all federal and provinelal-legislation,

regulations and regu’latc}.ry directives (the “Govérning Legislation”);
. Ensure that all dooulﬁents used in the business of Cash Store are compliant with
Governing Leglslation;
. Develop prooedures' to identify, assess and co,zﬁmunioate intgrnaﬂy any changes
or proposed ohanées to Governing Legisléﬁon;
. Foster a construetive relationship between Cash Store and its regul ator's;‘ and
. Oversee and assist business units within Cash Store in the resolution of
compliance issues,
151, In her role ag CCRO, Ms, McCarthy is leading discussions with Cash Store’s
Ontarlo regulator in an effort to address the regulator’s concerns 1'egarding' the issuance of a

lender loan license to Cash Store Financial and its subsidiaries under the Payday Loans Act,
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Relief Sought

152, In preparing this section of the affidavit, T have also consulted with and relied on
discussions with Tom Fairfield, Cash Store’s finanolal advisdr, and the legal and financial

advisots to the Special Committee,

153, Cash Store has made efforts to pursue a restructuring outside of a formal

. Insolvency proceeding, Cash Store’s liquidity position continues to significantly deterlorate and’

the ourrent sltuation is dire, As noted above, thete is too much uncertainty and too many legal
and business impediments fo continue the process outside of an insolvenoy proceeding, Senlor
Management and the Speclal Committee have expfessed concerns regarding Cash Store’s ability
to sustaln adequate liguidity to fulfill cutrent business objectives and maintain going concern
operations without commencing a CCAA process., Cash Store Is unable to meet its liabilities as

they become due and is therefore Insolvent,

(a)  Stay of Proceedings

154, Cash Store urgently requires a stay of proceedings and.other protections provided
by the CCAA so that it is provided with the breathing space to restructure its affairs and attempt
to maximize enterprise value, -In particular, the Applicants require a stay of prooeedings to
prevent the TPLs from attempting to withdraw the TP—L Funds pursuant to the terms of the
Broker Agreements, the Noteholdets from making demands under the Senior Secured Notes and
the Senior Lenders from making demands under the Credit Agreement, Such demands would
likely result in the cessation of going concetn operations fc>1" the Aioplioants absent a stay of

proceedings, The Applicants are requesting an initlal stay of proceedings until May 14.
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155, If the court grants the proposed Initial Order, the Applicants intend to

immediately continue the dialogue with its significant stakeholders in an effort to reach
agresment on a consensual restructuring plan,
(b)  Interim Financing

156, Cash Store’s liquidity has declined from $13.1 million of reported totel cash af the

end of February to $12,6 million at the end of March, As of close of business on April 11, 2014

the total cash in Cash Store’s bank accounts was approximately $2,9 million, These cash .

balances include Restrioted Cash, The liquidity shortfall is driven pl:imarily by the cessation of
lending in Ontario as well as elevated oorporate costs assoclated with engoing litigation,
Beoause of the nature of the Company’s businéss as a lender of cash, ’the'.Compbny needs to
maintain & minimum oash - balance of $5 to $10 million to manage ordinary day to day

fluctiiatiohs in it§ lending activities,

157, " Beocause of its outtent lHquidity challenges, and as demonstrated in the cash flow
forecast (discussed below), Cash Store requires interim financing on an urgent basis to coniinue
going concern operations and to implement the reorganization of s business as part of this
CCAA proceeding, Subject to certain terms and conditions, Coliseum Capital Partners, LP,
Collseum Capital Partners IT, LP and Blackwell Partners, LLC have agreed to act as DIP lenders
(the “DIP Lenders™) and provide en interim financing facility (the “DIP Facility”) of
approximately $20,5 million to Cash Store Financial, The term sheet is attached to this affidavit

as Exhibit “II",

158, The funds available under the DIP Faoility will bé used to meet Cash Store’s
immediate funding requirements during the CCAA proosedings in accordance with the cash flow

projections, as well ag for the payment of professional fees and other costs and expenses in
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connection with the CCAA proceedings, The DIP Faeility is guarantesd, jointly and sevel'aliy, by
the same entities that are Guarantors under the Credit Agreement and the Notes and by 1693926

i Alberta Ltd, doing business as “The Title Store”.
159, Cash Store has agxgeed fo pay the DIP Lendets:

(8)  Forthe first $12.5 milllon borrowed, interest of 12.5% per year, all of which is to
be capitalised (not pald in cash) and added to the outstanding principal balance of

the loan to become due and payable on the maturity date of'the DIP Facility;

\ (b) | For amounts loaned in excess of $12,5 million, interest of 10.5% per year and

payable monthly in arrears in cash on the first buqinegs day of each month ai}d on
l,- ' the mat'ur-ity_ date, plus 7% por year p.rm‘zided ‘tha’c all such accrued and unpeaid
! . Interest will be capitalised (not paid in cash) and added to the outstanding

principal balance of the loan to become due and payable on the maturity date; and

()  Agency fees of $30,000 per month while the DIP Facility is in place, DIP’
' Financing fees of 3,5% of $12.5 million plus 5% of $8 million, and certaln exit

foes that are payable in specifio citcumstances,

. 160, It is & condition preceduent to the avallability of the DIP Facility that the Initial
‘ Order be in form and substance satisfactory to the DIP Lendets, including in respect of the
granting of the DIP Lenders’ Charge (as defined below). The DIP Facility is also provided on the
condition that thers be no Events of Default or Material Adverse Changes (as defined in the term
sheet), The maturity date of the DIP Facility is the earlier of (1) 180 days from the granting ofthe
| Initial Order, (1) the date an Approved Transaction is consummated, (ilf) the date a defnand for

payment is made fllowing an Event of Default, or (Iv) the date on which the stay ofproceedings
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pursuant to the Initial Order expires without being extended or on which the CCAA proceedings

ars terminated.

161. The DIP Facility is proposed to be secured by a Court-ordered ssourity interest,
len and chasge (the “DIP Lenders’ Charge”) on all of the present and future assets, property and

undertaking of Cash Store, including any .cash on hand at the day of the filing (the “Property”)

that will secure all postw'ﬁling advances, The DIP Lenders’ Charge is to have priority over all

other security interests, charges and lens other than the Administration Charge (as defined
below) and up to an amount of $1.5 million, The DIP Lenders’ Charge will not secute any

obligation that exists before the Initlal Order is made and will be part passu with the TPL

Protections,

162, . The DIP Facility include_s affirmative covenants providiﬁg that the DIP Lenders
will engage a Chief Restructuring Offlcer (“CRO”) within 10 days from the issuance of the
Initial Order, The DIP Faoili;;y permits a certaln amouilt in oritioai yendor payments, which have
been incorporated into the Cash Flows.

163, An alternative interim financing proposal (the “Alternative DIP Faollity”) was
also conditional on a CCAA filing and required a priority DIP charge, The Special Comruittee, in
consultation with its advisors, determined that the DIP Facility had more favourable ferms than

the Alternative DIP Facility and was in the best interests of Cagh Store and its stakeholders,

164, The DIP Facility is critloal to the successful restructuring of Cash Store, as it will
provide Cash Store with the necessary liquidity to operate as a going concetn during these
proceedings and, absent an injection of cash at this time, Cash Store will be forced to shut down

its operations, with a significant loss of employment and distuption to those who rely on its

setrvices,
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(¢)  Monitor
165, FTI Consulting Canada Inc, (“FTI”) has consented to act as the Monitor of the

Applicants under the CCAA., A copy of the Monitor’s consent is attached as Exhibit “JJ”,

(&)  Administration Charge

166, In connection with its appointment, it is proposed that the Monitor, along with its
counsel, counsel al’;d the financial advisor to the Special Committee, counsel to the Applicants
and counsel and the financial advisor to the DIP Lenders will be granted a Court-ordered charge
on all of the preéent and future assets, property and undertaking of the Applicants (the
“Propetty”) as security for thelr respective foes énd disburseme.nté relating to services renderod
in respect- of the Applicants up to a maximum amount of $1.5 million (the “A dministration

Charge™), The Administration Charge is proposed to have fiist priority dver all '(_)"thé'f' charges,

(e)  Directors’ and Officers’ Protection

167. A successful restructuring of Cash Store will only be possible with the continued

participation of Cash Store Financial’s board of ditectors (the “Directors”), management and

émployees, These personnel ate essential to the viability of Cash Store’s continuing business,

168, I'am advised by Marc Wasserman of Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP, counsel] for

the Special Committee, and believe that, In certain clrocumstances, directors can be held liable for
certain obligations of a company owing to employses. Cash Store estirﬂates, with the assistance
of its financial advisor, that these obligations may include unpald accrued wages which could
amount to as much as apptoximately $3,7 million, unpald accived vacation pay which could

amount to as much as $1.4 million for a total potential director liability of approximately $5.1

~ million,
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169, The amount of insuranoa remalning undet the birector and ‘Officer primary and
excess Insurance policies is apptoximately $28 million, As discussed above, Cash Store and ifs
Directors and Officers are subject to significant litigation and it is not certain that there will be
sufficlent Director and Officer insurance to cover the defence costs and any potential findings of
liability on the part of the Cash Store Directors ot Officers. 'Furthermore,‘ Cash Store has not yet
been able to finalize a renewal of the Director and Officer insurance, which is due to expire in
July 2014, Cash Store has recently purchased one year run-off insurance under the te’r-n'as of its

primary and excess policies, which will commence on the expity of those policies.

170, - The Directors and Officers. have indicated, that, in light of the uncettainty
sutrounding available Directors’ and Officers’ insurance, their continued setvice and
involvement in this restructuring is conditional upon the granting of an Order under the CCAA

which grants a charge in favour of the Directors and Officets of Cash Stote n the amount of $2.5

million on the Property of Cash Store (the “Directors’ Charge”), the ptiotity of which is still

under disoussion, The Directors’ Chatge would act as security for indemnification obligations for

the Directors’ potential liabilities as set out above,

171, The Directors’ Charge 18 necessary so that Cash Store may benefit from its
Directors’ and Officets’ experience with the business and the alternative financlal products

industty, and guide Cash Store’s restructuring efforts,

172, The members of the Special Committee have indicated that, in light of the
uncertainty surrounding available Directors’ and Officers’ insurance, it Is thelr intention to resign
after a Chiéf Restructuring Officer (“CRO") is appointed by the court and a proper transition can
be implemented, To that end, the DIP term sheet provides that a CRO be engaged within 10

days. The members of the Special Committee have indieated that they are only Willing‘ to assist
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in transferring the Special Committee’s restructuring duties to the proposed CRO on the

condition that they receive protections akin to that of a CRO from and after the date of the Initial

Order, Thus, the Special Committee members’ continued service and involvement in this
restructuring is conditional upon the granting of an Order under the CCAA which provides that
no member of the Special Committee will have any liability with respect to any losses, claims,
damages or liabilities, of any nature or kind, from and after the date of the Initial Ordér except to
the extent such losses, claims, damages or liabilities result from the gross negligence or wilful

misconduct on the part of such member ofthe Special Committee,
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69) TPL Protections .

(1)  Xxisting Cash-on-hand .
173, . Glyen the position of certain TPLs with respect to the Cash Store’s cash-on-hand,
it is proposed in the draft Initial Order that the TPLs be granted a Court—orde@ charge on Cash
Store’s Property in the maximum amount of cash-on-hand at the time of filing (the “TPL
Charge”).' As stated in the DIP term sheet, the sole purpose of the TRL Charge is to enéure that
any claims by the TPLs to Cash Store’s cash-on-hand aro preserved pending a determination by
this court, Further, as stated in the DIP ferm sheét, the TPL Cixarée 1s intended to preserve the
olaims of the TPLs as they existed immediately prior to the effective time of the Initial Order,
However, the term sheet states that the TPL Charge shall not grant the TPLs any new, additional,

or greater rights than they would have had absent these protections,

174, The draft Initial Order proposes that the TPL Charge will rank par! passu with the
DIP Lendets’ Chatge and will only be enforoeable by the TPLs as directed by the Court, Given
these protections, i is bx‘oposed in the draft Initial Order that Cash Store will be permitted to use

all ofthe cash-on-hand for general operating purposes,

" (i)  Post-Iiling Brokered Loan Repayments and Post-Filing Brokered
' Loans '

175, On the date of filing there will be approximately $18.7 million of broketed loans
(less than 90 days past due), roughly $11,5 million, or 62%, of which are Ontalo loans, The
TPLs will 'likel'y encounter difficulty collecting outstanding Ontario loans, as the Ontarlo Cash
Store branches are currently unable to broker new loans for oustomets. Cash Store Is not able to

predict with any certalnty the amount of Ontario loans that will be repaid.
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176, As customets tepay the TPL brokered loans, Cash Store intends to use this
liguidity for the sole purpose of broketing new Ioaﬁs (and not for funding operations or other
costs), Cash Store Will keep sufficlently detailed records of all post-filing repayments of TPL
loans, including principal and interest (“TPP Repayments™) and any and ali re-advances made by
Cash Store such that, as at any time post-filing, the company can determine () the amount of all
TPL Repayments, (i) any and all re-advances, and (iti) any still outstanding TPL, brolceréd loans,
Cash Store will work with the Monitor to accelerate the existing reconcillation process in order
to allow Cash Store to iden.tify on a daily basls the ’TP'L brokered loans and any amounts
received in 1'espeo’; of same following the Initial Order (as opposed to the month-end

reconoiliation process now followed),

171, . .On a go-forward basls, Cash Store will contimie its practice of depositing

i-epaymeﬁts of TPL brokered loans into Cash Store's general bank account, Cash Stor_é Isnotina

‘position to physically segregate the TPL Repayments given the manner in which such

repayments are made and limitations with Cash Store’s cash management process, including
Cash Store’s cash management software and that belonging to third partles, DC Bank and Direot

Cash Payments Inc,

178, Cash Store has had discussions with the proposed Monitor and has agreed to

malntain a minimum cash balance in an amount equal to the TPL Repayment received after the '

Initlal Order and not yet redeployed as new brokered loans,

179. Cash Store will continue to ensure that TPLs receive a veturn of approximately

17.5% per year (ot such lesser amount as may be agreed to) with respect to TPL broketod loans
that are tepaid and available for redeployment from and after the Initial Order date, Based on this

approach, the return will be made on any TPL brokered loan existing as of the date of the Initial
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Order that i3 subsequently tepald and available for redeployment, The return will be caloulated
so that the 17,5% payment is paid from the Initial Order date on such amounts, These

arrangements are also intended to ensure that Cash Store will not make payments on loans in

existence on the date of filing that are subsequently defaulted upon,
(g)  Cash Flow Forecast

180, Cash Store, with the assistance of its financial advisor Conway, has ptepared 13-
week cash flow projections as required by the CCAA, FTI has reviewed these cash flow
projections, A copy of the cash flow projections is attached as BExhibit “KK”, The cash flow
projections demonstrate that Cash Store can:continue going concern operations during the

proposed stay perlod should the proposed DIP Facility be approved.

181, Cash Store anticlpates that the Monttor will provide oversight and assistance and

will repott to the Court in respeet of Cash Store’s actual results relative to cash flow forecast
during this proceeding, Bxisting accounting prooedures will provide the Monitor with the ability

to track the flow of funds among the various Applicants.

182, 1 am confident that granting the Initlal CCA A Order sought by the Applicants is
in the best {nterests of the Applicants and all interested parties, Without the DIP Facllity, Cash

Store faces a cessation of going coneern operatlons, the Hquidation of its assets and the loss ofits

Y

employees’ jobs, Cash Store requires an immediate and realistic dialogue with its staleholders
under the protection of the CCAA with the goal of maximizing the ongoing value of the business
and continuing employment for its employees. The granting of the reqﬁested stay of proceedings
will maintain the “status quo® and permit an orderly restructuring and analys.is‘ of'the Applicants’

affaits, with minimal short-term disruptions to Cash Store’s business,
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